Rule 2.25 Form 2.16B(5cot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the Insclvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Stirling Highland Hotel Limited SC111734

(a) Insert full name(syand e (a) Paul Williams, Paul Clark and David Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The
address(es) of  qpard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG

administrator(s)

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 27 October 2014

Signed o —
Joint Administrator

Dated B/(O[/é/

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, 4th Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2
*53JKK0S0*
SCT 30/10/2014 #143

COMPANIES HOUSE




DUFF&PHELPS

Report to Creditors 27 October 2014

Carlton Hotel {(Edinburgh} Limited
Scottish Highland Hotels Limited
Stirling Highland Hotel Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals

for the period 11 September 2014 to 22 October 2014

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 985G




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

Definiticns

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 {(as amended)

Addleshaw Goddard

Addleshaw Goddard LLP, solicitors instructed by the Joint
Administrators

the Appointment Date

11 September 2014, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administrations

DBIS

The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

the Director

Declan McKelvey, the directer of all of the companies in the Group

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street SE1 9SG

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

the English & Welsh
Companies

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited, Furlong
Cotswolds Limited, Furlong Hotels Limited, Old Ship Hotel (Brighton)
Limited, Paramount Hotels Limited, Paramount Hotels (Basingstoke)
Limited, Paramount Hotels {Daventry) Limited, Paramount Hotels
(Hinckley) Limited, Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited,
Paramount Hotels Services Limited, UK Hotels (Finance) Plc,
Paramount Hotels Group Limited, Paramount Hotels Holdings
Limited, Paramount Hotels Investments Limited, The Lygon Arms
Hotel Limited (All in Administration)

the Former Directors

Peter Procopis and Michae! Jourdain, the directors of the Parent
Company and former directors of the Group

the Group Carlton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited, Scottish Highland Hotels Limited
and Stirling Highland Hotel Limited (All in Administration)

Hilco Hilco Appraisal Europe, valuation agents instructed by the Joint
Administrators

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Paul David Williams, Paul John Clark and David John Whitehouse of
Duff & Phelps Lid., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE1 958G

Knight Frank

Knight Frank LLP, valuation agents instructed by the Joint
Administrators

LSREF or the Secured
Creditor

LSREF Il Wight Limited, the holder of various charges and
securities registered against the Group

MMS

Maclay Murray and Spens LLP, solicitors instructed by the Joint
Administrators

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

the Parent Company

UK Group of Hotels plc (In Administration)
(Company Number; 05112298)

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Secticn 176A of the Act where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Purchaser

The purchasers of the businesses and assets of the Group as
detailed in Appendix 8

the Reporting Period

11 September 2014 to 23 October 2014

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1886

the Security Trustee

Hudsocn Agency Services Limited

SIP 9

Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (Scotland) — Industry best
practice for Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of
remuneration and disbursements

SIP 16

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (Scotland) - Industry best
practice for Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of
information with respect to a Pre-Packaged’ sale of business and/or
assets

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outlining the Group’s financial position as at the Appocintment Date

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006

DUFF &PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 October 2014

Disclosure in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 18 (Scotland) “Pre-Packaged Sales

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Background
3. Events Leading up to the Administrations
4, Purpose of the Administrations
5. Progress of the Administrations to Date
6. Statement of Affairs
7. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
8. Joint Administrators’ Costs
9. Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Pant
10. EC Regulation
11. Creditors’ Meetings
12.  End of the Administrations
13.  Joint Administrators’ Proposals
14.  Other Matters
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Receipts and Payments Accounts
3. Analyses of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
4. Joint Administrators’ Statement of Pre Administration Costs
5. Statement of Affairs
6. Statement of Claim Forms
7.
in Administrations”
8. Group Structure Chart
9. Table of Intercompany Receivables
10

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals regarding the English and Welsh

Companies

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators® Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1
3.2

3.3

4.1

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Director of the Group
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by any of the Joint Administrators.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointments of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date.

Please note that the Joint Administrators were also appointed over each of the English and
Welsh Companies on 11 September 2014. The Joint Administrators Report and Statement of
Proposals in respect of the English and Welsh companies is attached at Appendix 10. Two
separate reports are required as the Administrations of the English and Welsh Companies are

undertaken in accordance with English and Welsh insolvency legislation. The report is appended
for transparency.

Background

Statutory information on the Group and a summary of its financial history is included at Appendix
1.

The Group operated four 4 star hotels in Scotland and England.

The Group operated under the ‘Puma Hotels’' name to June 2014 when it rebranded to ‘The Hotel
Collection’.

The trading addresses of each of the hotels are detailed at Appendix 1.

Further details regarding the background of the Group is enclosed at Appendix 7.

Events Leading up to the Administrations

For details of the events leading up to the Administrations, please refer to Appendix 7.

The Joint Administrators considered the positions prior to accepting the appointments and,
having regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association's ethical guidelines, considered that
there were no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointments.

Subsequently, the Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date.

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
» Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

» Realising property in order to make a distribution io one of more secured or preferential
creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

42 In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators note the
following:

+ The first objective will not be achieved in respect of any of the companies within the Group as
there are insufficient funds and assets available to enable any of the companies in the Group
to be rescued as a going concern.

» The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it is likely that a better result
for the creditors of all of the companies within the Group as a whole will be achieved than if
they were wound up without first being in Administration for the following reasons:

- The sale of the businesses and assets of the Group to the Purchaser ensured
continuation of trading which will generate enhanced returns compared to a
scenario in which they had been immediately wound up. This will allow for greater
returns to the Secured Creditor and allow the Joint Administrators to pay a
dividend to the non-preferential unsecured creditors, via the Prescribed Part.

- Book debt collections will be enhanced by the continuity of service to customers
provided by the Purchaser.

- The Purchaser has agreed to honour bookings placed pre-Administration which
will minimise non-preferential unsecured claims.

- If the companies within the Group had been wound up, the value of their assets
would have been significantly diminished.

- If the companies within the Group had been wound up, the employees would have
been made redundant resulting in an increase in both preferential and non-
preferential unsecured claims.

+ In any event, the third chjective has been achieved for ali companies within the Group as
distributions have been paid to the secured creditor in each estate.

43 The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administrations are set out in
the remainder of this report.

5. Progress of the Administrations to Date

5.1 The manner in which the affairs and business of the Group have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below.

Sale of Businesses and Assets

52 A sale of the businesses and certain assets of the Group completed on 11 September 2014
shortly following the appointments. The total sale consideration was £60,346.598.

53 As detailed at Appendix 7, the sale consideration was payable in full on completion and there was
no deferred sale consideration. However, as the Group's Secured Creditor, LSREF, is also the
secured lender to the Purchaser, no cash sums were paid to the Joint Administrators. Instead,
there was a deemed payment of £60,346 598 from the Purchaser to the Joint Administrators on
11 September 2014 and corresponding deemed fixed and fleating charge distributions to the
Secured Creditor totalling £60,346,598 on 11 September 2014.

54 Please note that a sale of the businesses and assets of certain of the English and Welsh
Companies also completed on 11 September 2014. The sale consideration was £1985,980,228.

5.6 The total sale consideration for the Group was £256,326,826.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

56 For a detailed breakdown of the assets realised in respect of each company within the Group and
the consideration paid, please refer to Appendix 7.

57 Full details regarding the nature of the sale transaction are attached at Appendix 7. Please note
that the Jeint Administrators of the Parent Company were provided with a copy of a restructuring
proposal addressed to the Secured Creditor from a sharehclder of the Parent Company on 7
August 2014, however this was not deemed acceptable by the Secured Creditor and the Group's
business was instead restructured via the pre-packaged sales described at Appendix 7.

Book Debts
58 The Group’s book debts were excluded from the sale agreements.
59 As at the Appointment Date, certain companies within the Group had outstanding book debt

ledgers, as set out below. The Purchaser has agreed to collect the book debts. The book debt
collections for the period 11 September 2014 to 19 October 2014 are detailed below:

Company Book Debt Collections for the Outstanding
Ledger as at 11 Period 11 September Balance
Septernber 2014 2013 to 19 October 2014

Carlton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited 1,060,623 {573,857) 486,766
Scottish Highland Hetels Limited 602,641 (235,830) 366,811
Stifing Highland Hotel Limited 458,639 (185,302) 273,337

2,121,903 (994,988) 1,126,614

510 Of the £994,988 collected to date, it is anticipated that the net collections after booking agent
commission will total £955,116.

a1 A total of £613,406 to date has been received into the Joint Administrators’ accounts, as noted at
Appendix 2. A further £46,026 is cash in transit and £295,684 is currently unreconciled.

512  The balance of the debtor collections have not yet been transferred into the Joint Administrators’
bank accounts, with the collection process subject to ongoing reconciliation and review. Further
information regarding book debt collections will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next
report.

Cash at Bank

513 As at the Appcintment Date, the following cash balances were held:

Company Cash at bank
as at 11

September

2014

£

Carlton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited 582,072
Scottish Highland Hotels Limited 611,964
Stirling Highland Hotet Limited 363,408

5.14 The Joint Administrators have received the above cash balances into the relevant Administration
estate bank accounts.

DUFF & PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Praposals
27 Qctober 2014

515

5.16

517

5.18

5.19

5.20

521

5.22

5.23

Intercompany Book Debts

A table of intercompany book debts is attached at Appendix 9. This details all amounts due to
the companies within the Group. The Joint Administrators have not yet completed a review of
this information and cannot confirm its accuracy,

Since the Appointment Date, all of the entities that the balances are due from have been placed
into Administration and these debts will rank as non-preferential unsecured claims in the
relevant Administrations. Certain of these entities may pay dividends from the Prescribed Part
to their unsecured creditors {which includes the Administration estates of the companies within
the Group) however, pursuant to legal advice taken by the Joint Administrators, any dividends
receivable from these intercompany book debts are subordinated to LSREF until LSREF has
been paid in full. Any dividends to be paid to intercompany claims will therefore be paid directly
to LSREF via the Security Trustee.

Cash in Transit

The Joint Administrators are currently liaising with the Purchaser to reconcile cash in transit with
the Group’s merchant service providers as at the Appointment Date. Further details will be
provided in the Joint Administrators next progress report.

Deposit held by Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

A £120,000 deposit is held by Royal Bank of Scotland Ple in respect of the direct debit and
credit card facilities operated by the Group. Following a full reconciliation of the accounts, the
Joint Administraters will assess whether this deposit is recoverable. Only a proportion of this will
be due to the Group as the remainder will be due to certain of the English and Welsh
companies. Further details will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next progress report.
Investigations

The Joint Administrators' investigations into the Group’s affairs are currently ongoing.

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a separate report in respect of each
individual company within the Group with DBIS regarding the conduct of the directors that held
office in the three years prior to the Administrations. The reports must be filed within six months
from the Appointment Date and the content of the reports are confidential.

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:
+ Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act;

+ Preferences, Section 239 of the Act; and

= Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act.

The Joint Administrators invite creditors to bring to their attention any information concerning the
affairs of the Group, or any company within the Group, which they believe should be taken in to
consideration during their investigations.

Receipts and Payments Accounts

Receipts and Payments accounts for all of the companies within the Group are provided at
Appendix 2.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

5.24

525

6.1

6.2

71

7.2

7.3

74

7.5

7.6

7.7

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

Details of the agents and solicitors engaged by the Joint Administrators to assist them with the
affairs of the Group can be found at Appendix 4.

The Joint Administrators' choice of those instructed was based on their perception of the ability
and experience to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of the Joint Administrators' fee arrangement with them.

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators have
requested and received a SOA for each company within the Group from the Director. Please
refer to Appendix 5 for the SOA of each company.

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect their
ability to claim a different amount.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees, charges and expenses incurred by the
administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before
a company entered administration but with a view to it doing so.

The time costs incurred by Duff & Phelps in relation to advising the Group on its financial positicn
and insolvency options and taking the necessary steps to place the Group into Administration
total £557 490. The costs were incurred by reference to engagement letters detailed at
paragraphs 7.3 and 7.4 below.

Duff & Phelps was engaged by LSREF in accordance with an engagement letter dated 16 May
2014 to provide restructuring advice and options analysis to LSREF. Duff & Phelps was paid
£65,000 plus disbursements by LSREF for this advice. The time costs incurred for this advice
totalled £152,534.

In addition, Duff & Pheips was engaged by the Group and certain of the English and Welsh
Companies in accordance with an engagement letter dated 11 August 2014 to provide advice
with regard to a debt restructuring. Duff & Phelps was paid £200,000 plus VAT and
disbursements by Paramount Hotels Limited for this advice. The time costs incurred for this
advice totalled £404,956.

A breakdown of the time costs of Duff & Phelps, as defined in Rule 2.25(1)(ka) of the Rules, is
attached at Appendix 3.

The Joint Administrators’ agents and solicitors have incurred expenses in relation to the sale of
the Group's businesses and certain assets and assisting with the steps required to place the
Group into Administration, as detailed at Appendix 4. To date, no payments have been made in
respect of these costs.

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the relevant Administration, is subject to approval under Rule 2.38¢ of the Rules, and
is not part of the Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

8.3

9.4

8.5

9.6

Joint Administrators’ Costs

In accordance with Rule 2.25(1)(i) of the Rules, it is proposed that the basis upon which the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed is by reference to the time properly given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations. Approval for this basis is to
be sought from the Secured Creditor in respect of each company within the Group

The Joint Administrators’ total time costs in respect of all of the companies within the Group for
the Reporting Period total £42,656. These time costs are analysed individually for each company
at Appendix 3.

To date, no remuneration has been drawn by the Joint Administrators.

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff
& Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge cut rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work in respect of the Group, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees”. This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website
at http:/imwww _duffandphelps.com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides. Should you require a copy,
please contact this office.

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

On 16 May 2014 LSREF acquired debts owed by the Group and certain of the English and Welsh
Companies to Irish Bank Resolution Corporation Limited (In Special Liquidation) and took an
assignment of all of the rights under the asscciated security which confers fixed and floating
charges over all of the assets of the Group (. All of the companies within the Group (cross-
guaranteed the LSREF debt. A list of all securities registered against the Group is enclosed at
Appendix 7.

As at 29 August 2014, the Group’s indebtedness to LSREF was £327,520,160, subject to
accruing interest, charges and costs.

As noted at Appendix 7 and paragraph 5.3 above, deemed fixed and floating charge distributions
totalling £60,346,598 were made to the Secured Creditor on 11 September 2014.

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to repay LSREF in full. Each
company within the Group together with the English and Welsh Companies are unable to repay
the full amount of the cross-guaranteed debt to LSREF in full.

Preferential Creditors

The Group has no employees and therefore no preferential claims are anticipated.

Please note the hotels’ staff were all employed by one of the English and Welsh Companies,

Paramount Hotels Services Limited, and were all transferred pursuant te TUPE to Hotel
Collection Services Limited on 11 September 2014,

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

9.7

9.8

9.8

9.10

9.1

10.

101

10.2

1.

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:-

Net property less than £10,000: 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000.

LSREF's security is dated post 15 September 2003 and therefore the Prescribed Part applies.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable distributions to be made
from the Prescribed Part to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of all companies within the
Group.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors in respect cf all of the companies within the Group, other than
from the Prescribed Part noted above.

Creditors of all companies within the Group should complete the appropriate statement of claim
forms(s) at Appendix 6 and return same to the Joint Administrators. Creditors should enly
complete the statement of claim form(s) regarding the company / companies that their debt is due
from.

EC Regulation

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Reguilation.

The centre of main interest of the Group is in the United Kingdom. Therefore, the Administrations
will be conducted according to Scottish insolvency legislation.

Creditors’ Meetings

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, creditors’ meetings will not be
convened in respect of all of the companies within the Group as the Joint Administrators believe
that all of the companies will have insufficient property to enable distributions to be made to non-
preferential unsecured creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part as noted above.

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon initial creditors’ meetings, if requested to by the
creditors of the companies within the Group, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the respective companies. If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting please provide the
request, together details of your claim, in writing to the Joint Administrators within 8 business
days from the day these proposals are sent out,

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meetings called shall be paid for by them and that
deposits will be required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the relevant Administration if the meetings so resolve.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

12.

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

13.

131

End of the Administrations

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administrations are as
follows:

Compulsery Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director(s)
Dissolution of Company

The Joint Administrators are continuing to review the Group’s financial position and have not yet
formed a view on the most likely exit route in respect of alt of the companies within the Group.

However at present, the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that once all cutstanding
Administration matters have been satisfactorily completed, it is likely that the Joint Administrators
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies that all of the companies within the Group be
dissolved.

A further update in respect of the exit route of each company within the Group will be provided in
the Joint Administrators’ next progress report.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit routes from Administration open so that the appropriate strategies can be adopted, once
the necessary information has been obtained and the Joint Administrators’ own investigations
have been completed.

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators separately propose the following in respect of each individual company
within the Group:

13.1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the companies within the Group as the Joint Administrators consider
necessary until such time as the Administrations cease to have effect,

13.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their socle and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations.

13.1.3 That the Joint Administrators, ance all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the companies within the Group
have no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administrations will cease.

13.1.4 Inthe event that the Joint Administrators de not follow 13.1.3 above, the Joint
Administrators will, when it is anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the
Administrations than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary steps to put
the companies within the Group into either creditors’ voluntary liquidation, company
voluntary arrangement or into compuisory liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Paul David Williams,
Paul John Clark and David John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint
Liquidaters should any of the companies within the Group be placed into creditors’
voluntary liquidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and
Rule 2.47(3)(s) of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

13.2

13.3

liguidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these
propesats. In the absence of such nomination, the Jeint Administrators will be appointed
Joint Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all
or any one or more of themn.

13.1.5 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their appointments
otherwise ceasing.

13.1.6 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where nc Creditors’' Committees are
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when the funds permit without further recourse to the creditors.

13.1.7 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Duff & Phelps' internal costs, being
cost of business mileage in dealing with the Administrations (“Category 2
Disbursements”).

Pursuant to Rule 2.25(3) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 13.1.1 to 13.1.4 above shall
be deemed to be approved by the creditors of each company within the Group, on the expiry of
the period in which a meeting can be requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in
paragraph 11.2 above, provided that no meeting has been so requisitioned.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditor in respect of each of the companies within the Group:

13.3.1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their appointments
otherwise ceasing.

13.3.2 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Commitiees are
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in
attending matters during the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors.

13.3.3 That the Joint Administrators’ statements of pre-Administration costs under Rule
2.25{1)(ka), where no Crediters' Committees are established, be approved for payment in
accordance with Rule 2.39C.

13.3.4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Duff & Phelps’ internal costs, being
cost of business mileage in dealing with the Administrations (‘Category 2
Disbursements”).

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Repor to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

14.

14.1

14.2

Other Matters

If any creditor has any information concerning the Group's affairs that they would like to bring to
the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Sebastien
Johnson of this office.

oA e

Paut Williams
Joint Administrator

Enc.
The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul Williams, Paul Clark

and David Whitehouse, who act as agenis for the Group and without personal liability. They are licensed by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Statutory Information - Carlton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment;

Company Director

Company Secretary
Shareholder

Trading Address

Registared Office

Any Other Trading Names

14 Septermber 1970
SC047923

The Court of Session, Pariament House, Parfiament
Square, Edinburgh

Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,
Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 2HD

None
IFT Nominees Limited

The Carlton Hotel, 19 Nerth Bridge, Edinburgh, EH1
1SD

Current:

c/o Maclay Murray & Spens LLP
1 George Square

Glasgow

G2 1AL

Former:

15 Atholl Crescent
Edinburgh

EH3 BHA

The Cariton Hotel, Edinburgh

Statutory information - Scottish Highland Hotels Limited

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment:

Company Director

Company Secretary
Shareholder

Trading Addressas

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

18 April 1974
SC055493

The Court of Session, Parliament House, Parliament
Square, Edinburgh

Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,
Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 2HD

None
IFT Nominees Limited

. The Marine Hotel, 8 Crosbie Road, Troon, KA10
6HE

+  Redworth Hall Hotel, Redworth, Nr Darlington,
Newton, Aycliffe, Co Durham, DL5 6NL

Current:

¢/o Maclay Murray & Spens LLP
1 George Square

Glasgow

G2 1AL

Former:

15 Atholl Crescent
Edinburgh

EH3 8HA

. The Marine Hotel, Troon; and
«  Redworth Hall Hotel




Statutory Information — Stirling Highland Hotel Limited

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment:

Company Director

Company Secratary
Shareholder

Trading Address

Registeraed Office

Any Other Trading Names

20 June 1988
SC111734

The Court of Session, Parliament House, Parliament
Square, Edinburgh

Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,
Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK8 2HD

None
IFT Nominees Limited

The Stiding Highland Hotel, Spittal Street, Stirling, FK8
10U

Current:

c/o Maclay Murray & Spens LLP
1 George Square

Glasgow

G2 1AL

Former:

15 Atholl Crescent
Edinburgh

EH3 8HA

The Stirling Highland Hotel, Stirflingshire




Financial Informaticn

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets
Investments

Current Assets
Stock

Detbtors
Cash/Overdraft

Current Liabilities
Creditors

Net Current Assets
Total Assets less Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities

Net Assets/{Liabilities)

Share Capital and Reserve
Capital Redemption Account
Share Premium Account
Share Capital

Rewvaluation Reserve

Profit and Loss Account
Sharehoclders' Funds/{Deficit}

Cariton Hotel

{Edinburgh) Limited
As at 31 As a1
December  December
2012 2011
(Audited}  (Audited)
('000's) [00%'s)
£ £

27,605 27,500

27,605 27,500

26 -
16,660 10,556
107 -
16,793 10,556

(775) (565)

Scottish Highland
Hotels Lirmnited

Stirling Highland Hotel
Limited

As at 31 As at 31
December December
2012 201
(Audited)  {Audited)
{'000's) ('000's}

£ E

5,521 5,500
5,521 5,500
25 -
12,915 10,827
166

316,018 9,991

13,106 10,827

(357) (195)

12,749 10,832

43,623 37,491

{38,538) (35,087)

18,270 16,132

5,085 7,404

100 100
8,774 8,774

(3,789) (6,470)
5085 2,404

Asat31 As at 31
December December
2012 2011
(Audited)  (Audited)
('000's) ('000's)
£ £
15,584 15,500
15,584 15,500
64 .
153,136 132,888
222 -
153,422 132,888
(989) (591)
152,433 132,287
168,017 147,797
(141,591)  (127,525)
426 20
1,015 1,015
6,365 6,365
1,461 1,461
7.370 7.370
10,215 4,081

R b R LA

26426 30277

{15.058) {14,180)

3,292 1,952

500 500
2,712 1,452
3,212 1,952




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




Receipts and Payments Account
Cariton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited

{In Administration)

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Realise value
£

37,800,000.00
463,261.00
33.412.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

366,127.00

1,008.808.00

39,671,612.00

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Plant & Machinery
Stock

Cash Float
Business Rights
Customer Contracts
Transferred Records
Residual Assets
Cash at Bank
Unallocated Cash
Book Debts

Payments

Fixed Charge Creditor
Floating Charge Creditor
Statutory Advertising
Stationary and Postage

Balance of the Estate

Made up as follows:
VAT Receivable

Floating/main current account

For the period 11 September 2014 to 22 Qctober 2014

Fixed Charge Floating Charge Total
£ £ £

37,800,000.00 - 37,800,000.00

- 343,000.00 343,000.00

- 33,412.00 33,412.00

- 4,480.00 4.480.00

- 1.00 1.00

- 1.00 1.00

- 1.00 1.00

- 1.00 1.00

- 582,072.42 582,072.42

- 86,595.04 86,595.04

- 319,962.64 319,962.64
37,800,000.00 1,369,526.10 39,169,526.10

37,800.000.00 - 37,800,000.00

- 380,896.00 380,896.00

- 56.40 56.40

- 255.84 255.84
37,800,000.00 381,208.24 38,181,208.24
0.00 988,317.86 988,317.86
62.45

088,255.41
988,317.86




Receipts and Payments Account
Scottish Highland Hotels Limited

{In Administration)

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Realise Value
£

14,200,000.00

557,000.00

63,676.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

382,718.00

597,678.00

15,801,080.00

Recelpts

Freehold Land & Property
Plant & Machinery
Stock

Cash Float
Business Rights
Customer Contracts
Transferred Records
Residual Assets
Cash at Bank
Unallpcated Cash
Book Debts

Payments

Fixed Charge Creditor
Floating Charge Creditor
Statutory Advertising
Stationary and Postage

Balance of the Estate

Made up as follows:
VAT Receivable

Floating/main current account

For the period 11 September 2014 to 22 Qctober 2014

Fixed Charge Floating Charge Total
£ £ E
14,200,000.00 - 14,200,000.00
- 557,000.00 557,000.00
- 63,676.00 63,676.00
- 6,380.00 6,380.00
- 2.00 200
- 2.00 2.00
- 2.00 2.00
- 2.00 2.00
- 611,963.50 611,963.50
- 121,389.72 121,385.72
- 139,834.20 139,834.20
14,200,000.00 1,500,351.42 15,700,351.42
14,200,000.00 - 14,200,000.00
- 627,064.00 627,064.00
- 56.40 56,40
- 411.83 411.83
14,200,000.00 627,532.23 14,827,532.23
0.00 872,819.19 872,819.19
93.65
872,725.54




Receipts and Payments Account

Stirling Highland Hotel Limited
{In Administration)

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Realise Value
E

7,100,000.00
218,000.00
18,432.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

416,839,00

416,182.00

8,169,457.00

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Intellectual Property
Plant & Machinery
Stock

Cash Float
Business Rights
Customer Contracts
Transferred Records
Residual Assets
Cash at Bank
Unallocated Cash
Book Debts

Payments

Fixed Charge Creditor
Floating Charge Creditor
Statutory Advertising
Stationary and Postage

Balance of the Estate

Made up as follows:
VAT Receivable

Floating/main current account

For the period 11 September 2014 to 22 October 2014

Fixed Charge Floating Charge Total
£ £ £
7,100,000.00 - 7,100,000.00
1.00 - 1.00
- 218,000.00 218,000.00
- 18,432.00 18,432.00
- 2,200.00 2,200.00
- 1.00 1.00
- 1.00 1.00
- 1.00 1.00
- 1.00 1.00
- 363,408.48 363,408.48
- 156,480.5% 156,480.55
- 153,509.20 153,509.20
7,100,001.00 912,034.23 8,012,035.23
7.100,001.00 - 7,100,001.00
. 238,636.00 238,636.00
- 56.40 56.40
- 196€.59 196.59
7.100,001.00 238,888.99 7,338,889.99
0.00 673,145.24 673,145.24
50.80
673,094.64

1
—————————————




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




Carlton Hotel {Edinburgh) Limited {In Administration}
For the Period Prior to the Administration Date

Hours

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senlor
Administration and Planning

Strategy Planning and Control 000 0.00 0.70

Dealing with Notice of intenticn to Appoint 000 000 065

IPS Set Up and Maintenance 000 0.00 0.00

Total Hours: 0.00 0.00 1.356

Total Fees Claimed: 0.00 0.00 459.00

Category 1 Disbursements:
There are no Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements:
There arg no Cgtegory 2 Disbursaments




Scottish Highland Hotels Limited (In Administration)

For the Pericd Pricr to the Appointment Date

Hours Total Time  Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Pariner Mznager Seardor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Strategy Planning ana Control G.00 ooe 1.00 1.40 aog 240 571.00 23792
Dealing with Notica of intention to Appeint ¢.00 0.00 105 0.00 Q.00 1.0% 35700 340.00
IPS Satup and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 €.00 0.10 0.00 0.10 19.00 190.00
Total Hours: 0,00 0.00 205 1.50 0.00 255 266.76
Total Fees Claimed: 0.00 0.00 697.00 250.00 0.00 947.00

Catagory 1 Disbursements:
Thare are no Category 1 Disbursements

Catagory 2 Disbursemants:
Thare are no Catagory 2 Disbursemants




Stirling Highland Hotel Limited {In Administration)
For the Period Prior to the Appointment Date

Hours Toka) Time  Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Funetl Partner Manzger Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Strategy Ptanning and Control 000 0.00 040 1.40 0.00 1.80 367.00 203.89
Dealing with Notice of intention to Appeint 000 0.00 025 0.00 000 025 85.00 340.00
IPS Sat Up and Maintenance oo 0.00 o000 0.10 000 o0 19.00 150.00
Total Hours: 0.00 0.00 0.65 1.60 0.00 215 218.07
Total Feas Claimed: 0.00 0.00 221.00 250.00 0.00 471.00

Catagory 1 Disbursements:
There are no Categery 1 Disbursaments

Catagory 2 Disbursemaris:
There are no Category 2 Disburssments




Cariton Hotel {Edinburgh) Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 11 September 2014 to 17 October 2014

Hours Total Time  Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partrer Manzager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Admintstration and Planning
Stahatery Matiess {Mestings & Reports 8 Notices) 3w 100 825 7.40 0.00 1775 5,724.00 32248
Strategy Planning and Control 210 08B0 340 a.90 000 690 2,806.00 406 67
Case Review and Case Diary Managerment o7 0.05 265 1.10 0.00 450 1,458 00 33289
Cashiering and Accounting 000 025 2.10 3.50 Q.00 585 1,384 00 236,58
IPS Set Up and Maintenance 000 0.00 065 185 0.0¢ 2.50 513.00 206520
Staternent of Aftairs 003 000 0.30 185 0.0c 195 391.00 20051
Dealings with Cirectors and Management 030 Q.00 0.10 0.25 0.06 065 251.00 386.15
Tax Compliance/Flanning 0.00 020 Q.10 Q.40 0.00 0.70 181.50 25929
Insurance 000 0o .20 0.00 0.00 .20 68.00 34000
Croditors
Communicatiens with Creditors/Emplayees 009 1.20 0.50 235 0.00 405 1,122.50 277.16
Secured Craditors Q.00 000 0.70 045 0.00 1.15 30z 50 263904
Investigations
CDOA & Reports & Communication 000 000 0.00 025 0.0G 025 47.5¢ 190.00
Reallsation of Assets
Book Debis 0.00 0.00 025 000 0.00 &25 85.00 34000
Okher Tangible Assets Q.00 0.00 0.10 0.05 0.00 0.5 4000 266.67
Fraehekl and Leasehold Property 0.00 oo 0.00 010 0.60 010 1€.00 190.00
Total Hours: 6.20 350 17.00 20.25 0.00 46.95 7.4
Total Fees Claimed: 3,720.00 1,680.00 6,760.00 3,2713.00 0.00 14,433,00

Catagory 1 Disbursements:
There are no Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements:
Tnere are no Categary 2 Disbursaments




Scottish Highland Hotels Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 11 September 2014 to 17 October 2014

Hours Tetal Time  Avg Hourly
Claasification of Work Function Partner Manager Senlor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
At ion and Planning
Statutory Matters {Meetings & Reports & Notices) 310 080 6.05 540 000 1635 541200 3310
Strategy Planning and Control 200 0.80 310 0.80 0.00 8.70 2,734.00 408.06
Cashienng and Accounting 0.00 0.15 230 410 0.00 655 1,518.00 3176
Case Review and Case Diary Management 080 oas 280 1.30 000 475 1,513.00 31853
Staternent of Affairs 0.00 000 030 1.70 0.00 2.00 414,50 207.25
IPS Set Up and Maintenance 0.00 000 065 090 0.00 1.55 357.00 23032
Dealings with Directors and Management 030 ooo 0.10 0.25 000 0.65 251.00 386,15
Tax Cornpance/Planning G.00 Q20 010 &7 000 1.00 231.50 23150
Insurance Q00 Q.00 020 2.00 000 0.20 68.00 340.00
Craditors
Communicatians with Creditors/Employees 0,00 120 0.50 225 c.00 385 1,086 50 277.59
Secured Creditors 000 0.00 0.70 0.45 C.00 1.15 302.50 263 04
Non Pref Credtora/Employee Claims Handing 000 Gop 000 0.15 0.00 015 1800 12000
lervastigations
CDDA & Reports & Communications 0.00 000 0.00 025 0.00 025 47.50 19000
Raealisstion of Assets
Bock Debts Q.00 000 025 000 0.00 £25 8500 34000
COtner Tangible Assets 0.00 plle] 010 005 0.00 15 40.00 26667
Freehold and Leasenok Property 000 Q.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 Q.10 18.00 190.00
Total Hours: .00 3.20 1718 19.40 0.00 45.75 308.38
Total Fees Clalmed: 2,600.00 1,536.00 5,811.00 3,160.50 0.00 14,107.50

Category 1 Disbursemants:
There are no Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements:
There are no Category 2 Disbursements




Stirling Highland Hotel Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 11 September 2014 to 17 October 2014

Hours. Total Time  Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partnar Manager Senlor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Statutary Matters (Meetings & Reports & Noticas) 310 p.ao 585 6,05 Q.00 15.80 5,302.00 33557
Strategy Planning and Control 210 0.80 3.0 080 0.00 6.80 2,794 00 41088
Cashiering and Accountrg 0.00 0.15 205 360 Q.00 5.80 1,338.00 23069
Case Review and Case Diary Management 020 005 285 1.30 .00 420 1,222.00 28085
Statement of Affairs 0.00 0.00 0.30 170 0.00 200 414.50 207.25
IPS Set Up and Maintenarcs 0.00 0.00 0.85 0.90 a.00 1.55 357.00 23032
Dealings with Drxrectars &nd Managemenit 030 .00 0.1¢ 0.35 0.00 075 270.00 36000
Tax Compliance/Planning 0.00 a0 0.18 Q.70 ooo 1.00 231.50 23150
Insurance 0.00 .00 0.20 0.00 0.00 020 €8.00 34000
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 0.00 1.20 o020 205 0.00 345 1,062.00 28043
Secured Creditors 0.00 000 0.7¢ 0.45 0.00 1.15 302.50 263.04
Nen Praf Creditos/Employee Claims Handling Q00 0.10 0.0c 0.30 .00 0.40 B4.00 21000
Reallsation of Assats
Cther Tangible Assets 0.00 000 Q.10 0.05 000 0.15 40.00 26867
Cther Intangible Assets 0.00 010 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 48.00 480.00
Book Oebts .00 hla Qzs Q00 0.00 Q2% 8500 340.00
Freghold and Leasehold Property 0.c0 040 0.15 1.70 000 225 857.00 247.56
Tetal Hours: 570 180 16.40 19,95 0.00 45.55 307.96
Tctal Fees Clalmed: 3,420.00 1,815.00 5,556,00 3,324.50 0,00 14,116.50

Category 1 Disbursements:
There are no Categery 1 Disbursaments

Category 2 Disbursements:
Thare are no Category 2 Disbursements




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 QOctober 2014

Appendix 4

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Pre- Administration Costs

DUFF & PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 QOctober 2014

Smithfkd Consultants

Hikco Appraizal Europe Knight Frank LLP Addleshaw Goddard LLP Limitad Duff & Phelps Ltd.
Valuation Agents— Valuztion Propery agents — Valuabon Solictors « Preparation and Public relatons agents — Restructuring Adwsors - Debt
of the Group's chattel assets of the Group's propeity revew of the sale of business Prawgian of PR adwce restruttunng adwce
and motor vehaCles assels agreements, asssting with
Pacing the Group Into
Administration and other ad
hac legal maiters
Carflon Hote! {Edinburgh) Limbed £500 00 £1,429.00 £14,762.00 E3Z2.00 £9,760 00
Scotmh Highland Hotels Limitea £1,000.00 £2.858.00 £29,524 00 £1,084 Q0 £19.520 00
Surlng Highland Hotel Limited £500 00 £1,429 00 £14,7652.00 £542.00 £9,760 0
Total Costs Incurred £2.000.00 £5,718.00 £50 048 00 £2,188.00 £39,040.00

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

Appendix 5

Statement of Affairs

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2.21

Insert name of the
company

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.13B (Scot)

Statement of Affairs

Pursuant to paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.21(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Statement as to the affairs of Carlion Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited

as at the 1 | day of September 2014, the date that the company entered administration.
Statutory Decilaration

I solemnly and sincerely declare that the information provided in this statement and the lists A
to G annexed and signed as relative hereto is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and
complete,

AND 1 make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835,

Declared at_ 32, [ aAinyg s Reivge Smeeer, LonDon SELG56G, ENGLAD.,
Signed )&0_‘}_ M {M\\ (oecian Mc weLyey)

o
This__ -3 dayof __ Qcfbrer 204Y.
Notary Public
Before me ot e./% London, England

W [avier ParezManglanc)
A Notary P or-Justice of the Peace or Solicitor

Vanner Peroz Notares
B §L Thomas Streat
London SE19RS (Engtand)




Carhon Hotel {Edinburgh) Umited

STATEMENT as o the affairs of the Company ca the 11 Scptember 2014

Titsy fgures o b read mobjjoct ta the fellowing -

Estimated
Realisable Values
£
ASSETS
Assets not spacificaily secured ( as per List "A") 1,751,351
Assets specificaliy secured { as per List “B*) £
Estimated realisable value 37,800,000
Less: Amount duc 1o secured ¢reditors - 327,520,180
Estimated Surplus - 289.720,160
Estimated Tota) Assets availehle for preferentinl creditors, holdars of
floating charges and unsccured ereditors 1,751,35)
LIABILITIES
Preferential creditors (as per List °C™) .
Estimated balance of assets avallablc for holders of flaating
charges and unsecured credliors 1,751,351
Estimared preseribed part of net property where epplicable {to
cany ferward) - 3833270
Holders of floating charges ( as per List "D7) . 289,720,160
Estimated suplusideficiency as regards holders of floating
charges - 288,322,079
Estimated presaribed part of net poperty where applicable 35320
(trought down)
Unsecured Creditors £
- Yrads accounts (a3 per List "E®} F 76,246
Bills paynble ( as per List "F7)
Contingent or ather lisbilities  as per List °G”) L 51,435,416
Total wnsecured ereditors (axchuding
any shortfall to floaring charge
holders) - 51,511,671
Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as segands creditors unsecured
ereditors { exeluding any shortfill to floating cherge holders) |- 49760320 |
Esimatzd deficieney after Noating charge where applicable
(brought down) - 339,430,480
Estimatad Surplus/Deficiency as regards creditors
Lssued 2nd Called-up Capita = 100.000
| Estimated Surpluy/Deficiency as rexards memb —339.580.480

*[1a} There is na vrpadd cagiaal Hakic to be calied wp]

mw“-ﬁnnhwudmhdmwwww«k&hqunﬁummdh

Anct

X L Mo 4lb—.  23Nn0N%




Carlton Hotel {Edinburgh) Uimited

Statement of affairs LIST "A"
Assets not specifically secured

Particulars of assets Book Value  |Estimated to produce
£ £

Balance at bank 366,127 366,127
Marketable securities ( as per Schedule I')
Bills receivable ( as per Schedule )

Trade debtors ( as per Schedule OT) 1,120,898 1,008,808
Loans and advances ( as per Schedule IV } 23,265,119 -
Unpaid calss ( as per Schedule V')
Stock in trade 33,412 33,412

Work in progress

Heritable property
Leasehold property
Plant, machinery and vehicles 463,261 343,000
Furniture and fittings , etc

Patents,trade marks , etc

Investments other than marketable securities
Other property

4

Total 25,248,817 1,751,351

Signed Date

L M Mol 23710 /1%




Carlton Hotel {Edinburgh} Limited

SCHEDULE I TO LIST "A"

Statement of affairs
Marketable Securities
Book value |Estimated to
Neo Name of organisation in which Details of produce
securities ars held segurities held £ £
Signed Date
e M. Ak 23401




e ———

Carlton Hote! (Edinburgh) Uimited

SCHEDULE O TO LIST "A"
Staternest of affairs
Bills of exchange, promissory potes, etc. avaitable as assets

Arount of bill Date  |Estimated to Particulars of any
Ne Name and adress of acorptor of note when produce propery held as
of bill ar note due security for payment
£ £ of bill or note
Siw Date
QXLJ.\ Mo A I 23 f10/14




Carlton Hotel {Edinburgh) Umited

SCHEDULE Il TO LIST "A"
Statement of affairs
Trade debtors
Book Value |Estmated lo
No Mame and sdress of Particulars of any produce
debtor secqrities beld for debt
£ £
1| Abbey Tours Scotland; Dublin2 420 A8
2| Access Bockings; Smffurdshire 4,753 4218
3jAcoms Ple; KIGH WYCOMBE 8.057 1252
4 Activity Superstore 1510 1.35%
5|B&V Water Treatment; DAVENTRY oo 270
S|BAE Systemy (Openstions) Ltd; BLACKBURN 630 567
7| Behringer Touristik 17.841 16,057
81{Black Michclle; JOHNSTONE 129 12%
$1BOOK A SPA; WINDSOR 2.064 1857
10] Breexdan Vacations Holdings Lid; Channcl Laland 7743 6,949
11| B Services Intematiomal; EDINBURGH 1an 1251
12|Buy As You View Lid: PONTYCLUN 125 m
13 Buyagift com 4,751 4376
14[C/0 Calder; Lezds 6995 6355
15{Cr0Q Capita T & E: Taunton 30.458 27,448
16]CHO CTT Hotels; Bristo) 7344 £,520
17]1C/0 HRG; FARNBOROUGH 4364 31928
18|C/0 Innte] Lad; COLCHESTER 11347 19.212
19|cio Key Reservations (Hotels) Lid WPD: GLASGOW 195 1976
20/|C/o Poroman Travel Lid; Motherwell 2,488 1239
21 [Calder Canferences; LEEDS 168 151
22{Carlson Wagonkit Travel, BIRMINGHAM 130 135
23| Central Law Training (Scotfand) Lid, GLASGOW 1,459 1313
24]CHR Travel Lad; Essex 358 33l
25|Ciba Speciality Chemicats; Manchcster 285 257
26|Cieveris; BIRMINGHAM 3150 183
27|CLASSIC BRITADN: STRATEAVEN 15163 13,651
28| Cantendam; LONDON T04 7
29| De Vere Solutions Savenion Park, DAVENTRY 2.084 1.8%
30| Deckeor UK Lid; London 350 s
31{Dizmeond Resora Intormational; Lancaster 16,778 15,098
32|EASYBREAKS; EDINBURGH 4,344 s
33| Edinburph University Rugby 412 w
34|Education Scotland; GLASGOW 180 161
35|Exrope Incoming Seattand; Linlithgow 7,795 2.016
38| Eurapean Travel Services: LONDON 2,096 1.886
37| Egroweleome Scotland 3.062 2756
38 Exclusively Hotels 11255 10.13%
39| Expedia 87,956 79.160
40 iente Scotland; PENTCUIK 3,149 2834
4} |Expatel MASTER; STOCKPORT 39.160 35244
42|Flight Cenre; LONDON 150 amn
43| Pusion Meetings & Even: BEDFORD 165 589
44|35 american Exgresy 16.341 14707
45{GFT MAX; DUNDEE Bs3 LLkd
46|Grand Circle: MA 132.957 119,562
47 Groupor; LONDON 5.736 5142
|G hal Lid: Stockenehurch rai ] 0%
49| Gudiivers Travel; SOUTHAMPTON .87 21535
50[Holocsust Education Truss, London 310 257
51| Haspitality Line; KENT 533 478
52| Harat Connexdans 21 19
53| Hotel Connexions; DUNBLANE 6.144 5539
54| Hots) Direst 2305 2,075
$5|Howtbeds; BARCELONA 18,576 189
56| Hotels & More Lud: HARROW 168 151
57{HowlsdU 619 538
58| HOTELSHOP UK Lid; Droftwich Sga 179 18
9 tmpact Spa. Leiswro & Fimessy; DUNSTABLE s 208
60| Information Commissioners Officst WILMSLOW sa4 4.718
61 |tnstinute of Aenaries QXFORD 2.645 2380
62| ITISON; Glasgow 9933 8985
63[1AC Traval Lid; LONDON N304 193,702
$4|hrys tnn; EDINBURGH 06 806
65|King James Thistle; Edirlnrgh m 34
66} Klecmann 1rland Reisan Lad 35453 3.9
67| Kudos Incentive & Conference Design Led: EDINBURGH 6.842 [NE13
sslt inetecom 2914 2,68

}i:A A Ao A

2110014




Carlton Hotel (Edinburgh} Limited

69| Lateroomy

T0|Living Sociul Lid l';:; 1 ;::
71|Mikd Travel Lid; LONDON L5 29,664
72| Mitsubishi Exectric Europe; HATFIELD 1049 P
73 |Munra’s Travel Group; ABERDEEN 505 548
T4|MW Tours MASTER 3.688 31,319
75[My City Deals 1566 3209
76| NHS Mational Services Seottand; EDINBURGH 1,630 1487
77|NHS Mationn) Services Scatland; EDINBURGH 168 151
78| NHS Qualiny Improvemerd Projest; GLASGOW 105 95
79|NHS; EDINBURGH 682 59
80| Norman Allen Group Travel Lid; HEREFORD 4,059 3,453
81 |Noveote] Edinburph 436 39
82{ Parliament House Hoted; EDINBURGH 75 243
83{Plan B; Balearey kit 230
$4}Red Letter Days Limited; LONDON 3.226 4,703
85|Redfern Travel k23] 347
86| Redwaorth Hall Hated 1231 1.109
87|Resc-Konauhems MASTER 46530 41877
881RoomGenic: GLASGOW 1,836 1.452
89| Royal College of Numsing NO 109035, LONDON 4,820 4,313
90|Royal Terrace Hotel: EDINBURGH M 441
91 |Seottish Conaservatives; EDINBURGH 4114 12
92|scottish Enterprisa; GLASGOW 87 618
93|Scottish Government; EDINBURGH 4.74] 4262
94{Scottish Selicitors Disedpling Tribunal: Cuper 896 86
93|SECRET ESCAPES 1.134 1611
96]Service Reisen Giezsen; Germany 14023 18321
97]Service-Relsen; GIESSEN 4.58] 4,105
§8|Shearings Holidsys Ltd 948 85)
$9]Share Capital Stockbrokens Lid: LONDON 530 53l
100]Sps & Hotcl Breaky, Matlock 3,145 1.5
101|Spa Secken 767 %0
102|SPADREAKS.COM 16,668 14,998
103|Space UK 25 n
toalSia Tours & Padiinders; CHELTENHAM 2448 220
105 [Serathelyds Police; GLASGOW 84 %
106 |SUPERBREAKS 4,193 9.0
107/ TESCO 4,020 3.618
108} Tetioy Michacl k) 69
165 Hotel Collection Central Suppert 115 157
110|TLC Marketing Uk Lod; LONDON 445 401
111 | Totalstay Lirited - Master; Roreania 2173 1956
112{ Towrzma Limited: NASSAU 37,534 T
113 | Tourico 56 30
114[Traveo: LONDON 5,761 5184
115| Teave! Corporztion Asia Lid 3478 .128
116 Travel Scomworld; Palma .78 8756
117} Travelzno (Ewrope) Lid; LONDON 1,703 1532
118[Trunt Reservations; WINDSOR 168 151
119|University of Fdinburgh: EDINBURGH 966 869
120| University of Edinburgh; EDINBURGH 84 7%
121 Venue Optons Led; Sheffeld 198 178
122{ Viagens Abrea S.A Viagens 1.046 §41
123| Virgin Attantic Airways Lid CRAWLEY 149 34
124| Wahandy; LONDON 2,033 1.429
125 Walk Out Afc 2115 1.503
126| Your Golf Travel.com; LOWDON 1.596 1.436
127|Gues: Ladger , 50.226 45.203

TOTAL 1.170.898 1,008,808
Signed Data

/g-u.,b- Mo Al 23/730{%




Cariton Hote! (Edinburgh) Limited

SCHEDULE IV TO LIST "A"
Statement of ailairs
Loans and advances

Book Velue  |Estimated to
No Name and adress of Particulars of any produce
debtor securities held for debt
£ £
1|Group companies 23,265,119 -
Si Date
PN ‘LJGJA/-‘-’, 23/10/1¢




Cariton Hote! (Edinburgh) Umited

SCHEDULE V TO LIST "A"
Statement of affairs
Loans and advanoes

 Arnenmt of Toul Estimated
Nain o of cali per amaoun) 1o prod
No thare Name and adressof shares thare dus
regisier sharcholder held ungaid
£ £ £
Sigaed Dato
P& Ao MeAo Ly 23 \0/ 1




Caritan Hotel {Edinburgh) Uimited

LIST "B" (copsistingof 1 pages)

Statement of affairs

Assets specifically secured and creditors fully or pardy
secured ( see pote below ) ( pot including debenture holders
secured by a floating charge )

Particulars of assets
No specifically secured and Date when Name of {Address and occupation

nature of security security granted | creditor

Hotel Property LSREF

o

Nots: For this purpose teat as & ereditor but identify seperately

(a) 20 owner of goods in the company’s p ion under 8 hire-p gy aran
wl’nrﬁ:hhuf;oodﬁcrm&n!mmhm
(b)auﬂaof:oodsml&wmdﬁnﬂmlmﬁmorddcounuamn

econduanl sale agrecment

?ZLJ\M- ‘b(e/ef\ 2371041




Cariten Hotel (Edinturgh) Limited

LIST "C™ (consistlng of pages)

Statecoent of affalrs

PBreferential ereditors for salariss, wages tad otherwise

Balance 0ot
Amgunt ankdnges  [prefcontial carried to
fal] Name of creditor  |Address  [Nature of claim _FTom) gamount of chaim greferential List *E®
Sw Dats
/2&_.-}\ Mo A Arrny 23/1071




Carlton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limitad

LIST D"
Stateraent of affairs

List of holders of debentares secared by a floating charge

Amount
Description of assets aver which
No Name and address of Helder £ security extends
1{LSREF 289,720,160 |Al asset debenture
Signed Date
'E“/GZ-L‘,LMM\ 230




Cariton Hotel {Edinburgh) Limited

LIST “* (conshting of grpes}
Statcmtnt of 2Bl
Unscoernd croditers - tridd stsiusts

Amouct of dut dcix
lﬁi Mg el drecs of pradbr i
] 3563 Cx Ol PO Jom 1077, Black hicg Scnrizirich, N Ormsidetc LG s
I Attt Backing Highlandt, A Tamward Risd Lickfikd, Staffanhhiz W4 IHD 1
3| Addgrmors lsweice Fienocs: T3 Pelicr Pand clmgusky Edlatersh EHi6 468 11}
| Aldzy Tt $reces Licked Lyscidord Howse, Lyochiivd Lone Famsborwegh, GUIs U0 ]
3| Attance Alimce Hamss, Marskfild Baak Crewn, W EUY [¥ 213
lww CASTLEGATE WAY DUDLEY, WEIT MIDLANDS DY TA tam
TAMERICAN EXPRESS TRS €O NG PEGASLS SOLUTIONY, MNC PO DX (X137, DALLAY 1540407 n
380 COmn Cat $erv Comtrn, PO Boa 12 Friestd Werley, Mt T f 1]
9[BARCLAYCARD MERCHANT SERVICES  DEIT NORTHAMPTON KN4 T30 A0
10| BERENDSEN UK LTD PO it Dasbgmoke mm 153
11| Bimta Pacn 10A My Place, e W
11| Gasidag. com Compans Home, M Hewmirks Rosd Camkridgr: CBSIDE  §-
11| Brashend Faods F Moorfiell Indwrrld Fark Kl ck KAl OFE m
14| Brommag UK Ld Albion Hama, Rawcios Park Leois &“m Q2@
13| B Teksaen Feymant Coitre (Twwek, Newcalotysa-Tyse o ™
16[Berisce Srccn P o TN Eddargh Bl 1T 1344
17 Camplrcll Brathers Lbssites Sharwood euerial Brrws Doasplps. EHI LW ns
15[ Complelt Brovhers Lud §twresad Incborria Exoe Teaxyridy EH1P ILW M
19{ Casagbells Prinae Mma Limked The Lataitan EH4P 4LQ 0t
0] Cartabary - Talky Browisg Lo Crzad Floe, Suackdaly Hivia Hesitagley Offier Fark LS&irF 13
11 [CARNE 33 ROTHESAY FLACR Manciergh o2l X L1
1| Cudet Trev Ld 3% Comoouil Sra EDINBURCN THE WD Lo
| Cezenl Racio Taads Ll § 51 Paxr's Bafichy EDINBURGH B0 v 141
24[Clomn Rity 2000 Lad & Saclin P, Mammarry Bag Pr Yewncse, 29 Loctlis Dt IRy Q4
24| Clesie: Lavoiles Fimance Ld REF: 0L4Z P O BOXC 5113 Hve B3 SEH “
niwmtlu-l)!d Eam. € Homas, Dunicd Adusirs Rd Satfpn, M jhthaiter Mt e
7| Comaeny cntyuicnn Lad £ Neldpath Mads. Durdormline Yoo 0
1] Cool Brocor L 55 Cugrags Baak Edlalargh o BAR
78] Dot U4 120 Uit 3, Srvrwict Pack Rasd i 131
30 Delzy Fonds Hauzn, §43 Asizos Old gl Qpunchow, Msehoror MWD “r
31| Dircs Scadeods Sethd L T Ligpt Sk Piace, Ex biaket lnd mmmm EMT A [&>]
12] Barytreal T/A Nach Brihs Trn ¥ard Brirhd Tran Grae, | Quecs Kdumrgh Ensdll am
X3{Ecolsbh Ld Chxacoy Hooe, S Nichala Wry fubps, [ ERY: (5]
34| Envirmamemal Wnc Conrols Pie Lt Hoowe, Keownicy Basiac P Proxs, Mesgyrde LMYA M
35| Fisbas Sorvincs Cupar L Rigp Fiux, Copwr e K13 8A o
26| Fancok Lislad Moackey Jaliig, Dulby Rand Lougalesmagh LELE SAH 1
bL NG Home, 4 Thaphald Sowat Barchmn Wi 4T b3
J9{CULCHAIST & SOAMES UK LTOD UPNIT | JOHN WESLEY KD WERRINGTON, PETERBOROUQH ~ PE46IL 1047
|MED Foods Linkal 443 Rowarmn Read, Londes Wi 0¥ L
ag{Hinen Edtabmrph Consvirae Grasvesar Soxm. Rdinurgh " Euila?’ 1]
41| Juin Bomireick # Craigick Mowd. Edimbaurh [ ]
&3]y, Edinborzh t 4] Jelfry Soom, llabergh EHI 100 m
L] Seobaad Lad, 34 Soch Baam Eﬂﬂ% pL)
4| Lo RV Crzxi S Faagos Yo 103, Torre AS plazs Faims e Matiors oﬂ
o3| Lanckhert Catcriag Ealpmens Lockhon House, Samal R4 Thads, Ry RGTAE }-
o Mics Lighing 1ok Tropdilc Lime, Pubicy Padncy suno
| W Birwinte & oLt Unia | Farom Way triam e 573 m
o | Matod Prowmacicas Coveazy O, 10 Hoald Baa P2 Oulden Aces La. Coveasry v Y L
af|New Wihes Edinbrgh Lixhod 24-22 Swanfickl, Boomiagmm Revd Kdinbuech EHé SRX mw
20| Mabas Foutth Wiy, Aveamouh PRISTOL s n
31| PETTY CASH CARLTON HOTEL °
| PARSTIOT HOTEL RESIRVATION LTD VICTORIA HOUSL WELLMNGTON STREET SUFPCLE X1 2A0 '
53| Aoeepirion 17 Preirais Read Qregotoety Stighegkin, (=] 14 n
34| Reyooics Cancrlog Herferdskirs Bricz=xds Rowd Watthas Crooy ENSIRG [ L1E)
13| Myelsls Gres Kirtdale Roed, Kiridymanids Yok YOul e m
| Dcxiocsy P.O Ss 1303, Liviagaoe Wen Loakin EHM TXS m
571 Se0pia Tas Uit Shefietd Alrpos Bt P, By U ShefBichd 7 I1XU 1L
5[V Caffes craatinas) L 2.8 Mizheln Rwad Eptcan, K19 1Ay m
13| Toplioe Blaruics AR Repoxskar Pk Hilada NI IGU L2
0]zt Hyplow Qrenp Zesth Howse, A1) Bashaas Camot Wihars Oreon ALY X [#=]
L o —
s vl M~ Wl = 23710/1%




Carfton Hotel (Edinburgh) Uimited

LIST =P~
Statement of affafrs
Unsreured ereditors - Bills payable, promisory aotes ete

Amount of cim
No Name and address of Namw and address of Date when
sccepter ef bill or nate holder due £
Signed D

)&_-.L\ A e 2371071




Cariton Hetel {Edlnburgh] timited

LIST "G
Statement of affairs
Unsecured creditors - contingent or other libailities

No Name and address of ereditor Nature of liability Amount of claim
£
1JHMRC - Vat Vat Lishilities 4,655,761
2|Cusomer Deposits Payments in advance 164,009
3| Group Debts Money Movements 46,615,656
TOTAL 51,435,426

Date

Signed
el Mol 2301071




Rule 2.21

insert name of the
company

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2,13B (Scot)

Statement of Affairs

Pursuant to paragraph 47 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.21(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Statement as to the affairs of Scottish Highland Hotels Limited

as ot the 11 day of September 2014, the date that the company entered administration.

Statutory Declaration

{ solemnly and sincerely declare that the information provided in this statement and the lists A
to G annexed and signed as relative hereto is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and
complete,

AND 1 make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.

Declared at 52 Aﬂuoug B&J&E QELEH ZONQ}'\I N ?-SGW ENGLAwD,
Signeq oDl Me ACl~ Cpm.nw ME EETY )

This ZS'”t dayof ___ CxFobe— 20 AY.

Notary Public
ndon-England
(Javler Pérez-Manglano)

A Notary Public of Justice of the Peace or Solicitor

Before me

Vanner Parez Notarles
& St. Thomas Slrect
London SE1 8RS (England)




Seottish Hightand Hotels Limited

STATEMENT a3 1o the alfairs of the Comptny on the 1) September 2014

Estimated
Realisable Values
£
ASSETS
Asscts not specifically scocured ( as per List "A") 1,601,080
Asscts specifically secured  as per List "BT) £
Estimated realisable value 14,200,000
Less: Amount due to secured creditors 327,520,160
Estimated Surphus 313.320.160
Estimated Total Asscis avalisble for prefereatial creditors, holders of
floaring charges and unseeured crediars 1,601,080
LIABILITIES
Preferentisd ereditors (as per List *CT) -
Estimated balance of xsscts availablae for holders of fioating
charges and unsecured ereditors 1,601,080
Estimated prestribed part of pet property where appiicable (to
curry lerward} - 323216
Holders of floating charges ( as per List *D") + 313,220,160
Estimnled surplus/deficiency as regards holders of floating
charges - 312,0a22%
Estimated prescribed pan of oet property where applicable k22 Wal}
(brought down)
Unsecured Creditars £
Trade acecunts (s per List "E7) 135,988
Bills payebls ( as por List "F7)
Contingent or other liabilides { as per List "G™) 176,204,947
Total d ereditors (exctuding
any shortfell to ficeting charge
holders) . 175,340,935
Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regerds creditors unsecurcd
creditors { excluding amy shontfall o floating charge bolders) ! '_-__I_'IML
Egtimated deficiency after floating charge where spplicable
(brought down) - 488,060,015
Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards creditors
Issued sod Catled-up Capital - 1461 437
Estimated SurplusDefici members - 439.521.452

Thwoe Apures mast ba read subject 1 Ut (ollowing 1

={(a] There I 0o wrpaid capin] Tabic to be ca¥ied up}

The e ricn wed b sy warplis or deficlncy oo mading pendisg realisaton of the

Ageid

Fuljjoct 1o B of the 1ol

23101\

)&AM-JG/&-\

= delcte &t tppropeiate




Scottish Highland Hotels Limited

Statement of affairs JIST "A"
Assets not specifically secured

Particulars of assets

Book Value  {Estimated to produce

£

£

Balance at bank

Marketable securities ( as per Schedule 1)
Bills receivable { as per Schedule IT)
Trade debtors ( as per Schedule [I )
Loans and advances { as per Scheduie IV )
Unpaid calss { 2s per Schedule V')

Stock in trade

Work in progress

Heritakle property

Leasehold property

Plant, machinery and vehicles

Fumiture and fittings , etc

Patents,trade marks , etc

Investments other than marketable securities

Other property

Total

382,718
664,086
187,786,376

36,799

274,127

382,ns
597,678

63,676

357,000

189,144,107

1,601,080

Signed

Dot Mo AN

Date

231071

/




Seottish Hightand Hotels Limited

SCHEDULE I TO LIST "A"

Statement of affairs
Marketable Securities
Book value |Estimated to
No Name of organisation in which Details of produce
securities are held securities held £ £
slmcd Dﬁte
e M AGE~ 23 /10714
7




Seottlsh Highland Hotels Limited

SCHEDULE II TO LIST "A"
Statement of affairs
Bills of exchange, pramissory notes, etc. available as assets

Amaunt of bill Date  [Estimatedto | Particulars of any
No Name and adress of ageeptor or note when produce propery held es
of bill or nate due security for payment
£ £ of bill or note
Signed Date
Sl Mo 4o 23 jio sy
t




Scottish Highland Hotels timited

SCHEDULE 11 TO LIST “A"
Statement of affairs
Trade debtors
. Book Vahua Estimated to
Mo Name and adress of Particulirs of amy produce
debor securities held for debt
1[0 Baxcelo Gift Voucher % 0 £ 9
2|G CRO Deposit 385 385
3| G Prepaid Commission 32 29
4 627 564
S| Albatross Travel Group Ltd FAQ Phocbe Daarte: AYLESFORD 93 88
6{Amazon 40t 360
7] Amer Sports Europe Servicer, CAMBERLEY 17 n
$1Acems Ple: HIGH WYOQOMBE 4,402 3961
9 Asrnours Funeral Servics, AYR 650 585
10| Aston Villa Footbal) Club Ple; BIRMINGHAM 9262 8336
11| Spirit AcreSystons Lid; BLACKBURN 132 1
12| BAE Systems Regiona! Alrcraft; PRESTWICK 309 278
13} Bitbys of Ingleton *MASTER®; CARNFORTH [l ] 1,103
14] Blackwood/Buchhem GrantDave 375 338
15} Orbit Group; Warcester 524 n
16|BOOK. A SPA; WINDSOR 1.78% 1407
17| The Coak Schoc! /e Brachead Foods: KILMARKOCK 180 162
18| Hall's Of Seottand: Prestwick re 74t
19|C20 Cagia T & E; Taunton 4,044 1.640
20| Buy A Gift 2208 1587
2}| Brendan Vacatvoens Haldings Lid; Channel Island &8) 95
23| CLASSIC BRITAIN; STRATHAVEN 31308 2974
3| Consolidated Carriers Ltd, TROON 7 250
24[Crandield University David; BEDFORD 1L672 11405
25| Di; d Resorts & ional; Lancaster 13247 i
26| Punn Sandr; PAISLEY P 89
27| EASYBREAKS: EDINBURGH 11,348 10,123
28] Easthtrn Mark kL] 293
29[Expats]l MASTER; STOCKPORT 147 91
30| Virgin Media; Stockport s¢ 45
31[Enpedia B.246 7422
32 Spmcom; GLASGOW 2310 1019
13| Gatchomse of Fleet Bowling Club Iack; CASTLE DOUGLAS 39 06
4] Glasgow Caledonian University FAQ: Tracey Jackson; GLASGOW 1 208
33]Glaxo Smith Kline; DARLINGTON 441 197
368] Guest Ledper AR; All Hotels 1.554 1399
37)Golfbreaks.com: Windser 3. 3393
13| Growpan: LONDON 1912 1.720
39| Haverzham & Baker Galfing Expeditions; OHIG 3024 iy e g
400 Hatelbeds; BARCELONA 1335 1201
41{Hotel Comnexians, DIFNBLANE 1073 968
42]1C/0 HRG; FARNEOROUGH 568 5i2
4310 HRG; LEICESTER 184 13
44| Hyder Sally. EDINDURGH 164 148
45|C/0 lantel Lid COLCHESTER 155 230
#5|TT1S0N: Glasgow s m
47]IAC Travet L, LONDON 6042 5437
45 [Last mimao 4 “
3| Living Social Bkgs From 8th Aug Only; ) & 2 nights - xz roq ub 15¢ 138
86| Mable GmtH 1,725 1553
51 [Mahle Eogine Systems; KIEMARNOCK 11935 10.742
52| Meldntay Golf Travel; Scothmd $.403 8,444
53[Miller Alan; GLASGOW i) n
s4!Sales Ledger Qverpryments, DAVENTRY a0 152
55INES Trust North Ayrshire & Aman; KEMARNOCK 5302 4N
56| Novartis Pharmeceuticals UK Ltd; MITCHELDEAN 99 29
STRSS Jet Cenire 1,614 1453
53] Old Course Experience; ST. ANDREWS 1107 996
59] Perrygolf Imerpolf, HELENSPURGH 264 31
€0 Picrsland Houss Hotel; TROON 260 234
61|51 Patricks Fund Raising 850 765
&2]C/o Partnsen Travel Lid; Motherwell 264 11
63{The Hatel Collettion Centrat Support 150 135
64| Prums Head Office 25 b
65| Redworth Hall Hote) 298 268
65]Spa Seekers 2503 2253
67|SECRET ESCAPES 16519 S22
5815 A F € Bloscieness Ashieigh Laidlaw; IRVINE 1340 1206
£9]Spa & Hotsl Broales: Matlgek 1536 1383
70| SPABREAKS.COM 7414 6672
71[Mocbel; CUPAR 50 3

z f ALJ/(«?/\ 2 /107 1k




Scottish Highland Hatels Limited

T2|Stena Line Hdidus Lid; HOLYHEAD 283 254
73|intel Mobile Communications (UK) Limited; DAVENTRY 3% 350
74|8tirling Hotel; STIRLING 52 47
;: ?&PCE‘I;BRE\KS 16,935 15242
. 243 2,194
77| Thermo Fisher Seientifie; BASINGSTOKE 4,230 3,807
T8 Fravelzoo (Ewrope) Lid; LONDON 853 537
T9 Ulsterbus 124 MASTER; BELFAST 5280 4752
SQURMG: LUTON 137 168
§1]Venue Options Ltd: Sheffleld 193 152
82 Walk Out Afc 1378 6,641
83 wngmmear&m:m; DUNTERMLINE 1.708 1537
84)Wotil I 300
85| Your Golf Travel.com; LONDON 2,696 1436
§6|G American Express 6200 5.580
F7]Q PUMA Gift Voucher 750 475
88]3M UK Plc NEWTON AYCLIFFE 415 374
B3] Accommadetions UK Lid: NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE 141 126
90| Acsety Bookingy; Stffemshire 1216 1.054
91| Acome Sports; HIGH WYCOMBE 1,000 900
92] Albatress Travel Group Lid FAQ Phaebe Duarts; AYLESFORD :Kyk] 1.670
93] Aldi Foodatore Lid: DARLINGTON 1,007 906
54| Aldi Foodaore Lid Head Office; ATHERSTONE 612 551
#5| American Express Corporate Grougs & Eventy; Essex 1.410 1269
95| Acome Pls, HIGH WY COMBE 500 450
97| ASBF Charity Weekend @31 568
S8]Tha Aston Hotel; DARLINGTON o0 81
99| A TP Growp 8.758 188
10| BOCK A SPA; WINDSCR 1. 10.549
101|BS1 - USE BSI00] (booking Services); TAUNTON 87 k]
102]C/0 Capia T & E: Taunton 1515 6,763
103 |Butlock; NEWTON AYCLIFFE 94 84
104 | Butterwick Hespice Care; BISHOP AUCKLAND 1113 Lo
105|Buy A Gift 3an 2399
108 [CAISSA Toursitic Group AG; Humburg emn 3305
107}CA0 Calder; Leeds 15,997 14361
108 Caplra Finanoe: DARLINGTON 776 699
109 The Children’s Faroity Trust, Deolrwich 250 25
110§CAO Chillisaucs 10,98 9.867
1 1]Cito Lid; LEEDS 13,792 12413
112 The Corparste Team; LONDON 3 75
113|Diamend Resons [nternational; Lancaster 22886 20.597
114|EASYBREAKS; EDINBURGH 10,053 9.045
115|Ebac Lid; NEWTON AYCLIFFE 18 1564
116|Everything Everywhere 38 455
117|Find Ma a Conference Infotct House; SPALDING 1254 1,128
118|Expotel MASTER; STOCKPORT a4 283
119| Expedia 597 s07
120|Farringden Primary School L8 7.856
121 | Right Detay Services; MANCHESTER 10 2
132 [Galloway Coach Travel Ltd, STOWMARKET 10480 2414
123 | Glenton Balidays MASTER; GLASGOW 154 166
124 | Crangrficld Sehool (A Specilist Tesknlogy College); STOCKTON-OMTEES 3.012 am
125| Hinckley tstand Hatel %0 7]
126| HOTELSHOP UK Lit; Droftwdch Spa 2289 2060
127]€0 CT1 Hotels: Brists) 480 12
128|Hotelbeds, BARCELONA 413 534
129 Hozel Connexions: DUNBLANE 3256 293
130} 0 HRQ: FARNBORCUGH 2266 2008
131 Find Me A Confersnce; Spalding 418 4304
132100 Inntel Lid; COLCHESTER 938 B&
133 alpak UK: LONDON 2.768 6.989
134 Jaipak 1312 1.181
135}3em Sports 2 CRANEROOK 234 5.603
136D Asscciates; NEWTON AYCLIFFE 558 503
137)c/e Koy Reservations (Horels) Ltd WPD: GLASGOW 137 (1]
138 Last minute 53 48
139 |LIDL UK GMBH Expense Ledger; Landan 73716 6.63%
140 |Lid) UK Gmbh; LONDON 3253 2928
141 5chlegeLinear Lid; Co Duslszn 106 93
142|Living Soclal Lid 1.39% 21589
143 | Living Social Bkgs From $th Aug Only. | & 2 nights - sct req ub 5.1%0 8an
14dMild Travel Lid; LONDON 3078 2768
145[NHS Commistioning Board 4715 608
146]NICE Lid; Oxfordshire 941 346
147{Morthern Powerprid " n
148 ] Osirls Educationsl Wasdrall Sps LTD INSIT Daparcnent; SPILSDY L1 n
149 | Dusham Sceondary SCITT, NEWTON AYCLIFFE '{ﬁi v

150]First 4 Yerme; NOTTINGHAM

%SL-,L A L6 L— — 23710/1%




Scartish Highlznd Hotels Limited

151 C/0 Winning Pitch 4,068 3,662
152|Cro Portman Travel Ltd; Motherwell 1904 1,194
133 PHR Lid; PSWICH n 14
154} The Hotzl Collecton Central Suppent ki) [ 1]
155 Reservations 2000 Lid; KINGSTON UPON THAMES 1,429 1285
156 RPME, DARLINGTON 1.632 1.469
157 Spa Seckery S48 4918
158 SECRET ESCAPES 91,201 82080
159|Simply Giroups Master; West Yorkshire 8,934 8,041
160|Spa & Hotel Breaks: Matlock L.0%7 987
161 [Spa Stay Select LONDON 51 Il
162| SPABREAKS.COM 11392 10,252
163 | Studiasus Reisen Mutnchen 1.72% 1358
154|SUPERBREAKS 31254 11,123
165| Tckamar 93 i
166] TESCO 9.773 8796
16 Gestamyp; NEWTON AYCLIFFE 2384 2,146
168| TLC Marketng Uk Lid; LONDON 96 8
188 Townma Limiied; NASSAL 5.097 4587
Lk Maragerment Group Lid; LEAMINGTON SPA 16 $3
171 | Travelzoo (Eurepe) Lid LONDON A2 8507
172 Travel Republic 13 103
173| TR Fastenings Lid; UCKFIELD €27 365
174 Vet Extra 1td; GLASGOW .21} 27
175{ Wahanda: LONDON 2,060 1854
176] Walk Ow Ade 3,587 1ns
177 WilsonAn Lad; SHILDON 143 129
178 C/Q Zitrent Finance Deparmment; DERBY 1591 1432
179 | Guest Ledger : 30388 732
664,086 3576478
Signed Date
;zeok M Al 23/10¢14
{




Scottish Hightand Hotels Limited

SCHEDULE IV TO LIST "A"
Seatement of afTairs
Loans and advagpces

Book Velue |Estimated to
Neo Name and adress of Particutars of any produce
debtor securities held for debt
£ £
1 {Group campanics 187,786,376 -
Signed Daie
;2 et M AL~ 2310 /14




Scottish Highland Hotels Umited

SCHEDULE V TQLIST A"
Statement of alfalry
Loans and sdvanees
. Ameunt of Tatad Estimated
MNoin Na af call par amourd 1o produss
No share MName and adress af hares share dus
repister tharchelder held unpuid
£ £ £
Sigwed Dan
M M & sAy 231071




Scottish Highland Hotels Limited

LIST "B" ( consistingof 1 pages)
Statement of affairs

Assets specifically secured and creditors fully or pardy
secured  see note below ) ( not including debenture holders

secured by a floating charge )
Particulars of assets
No  |specifically secured and Date when Name of |Address and occupstion
nature of security security granted creditor
1|Hotel Property LSREF
Notz: For this purpage teat 85 2 crrditor but identify seperately

(a)momdgwdslnﬂm:wm&wm!anmduahimthmwtwu

mﬁfuﬁut&mnf:«dﬂmmﬂm!m&a
(b) o seller of poods to the company claiming u
condtional szle agreement

/gguL A ALl 23000%

af tlde or & seller under s




Seottish Highland Hotels Umited

LIST “C*" (cemalating ¢f pages)
Staterment of affaicy
Preferential creditors for salariex,wages a0d otherwise

Babases not
) Amount anking 25 |peefereatial carried (0
No Name of crediter  [Addresy  IMature alchim__1Tot) amount of claim erental List "E*

Date

s% Mo A l— . 23/1041




Scotntish Highland Holels Limited

Lls’r l'IDl.
Statement of affairs
List of holdery of debentures secured by a Qloating charge

Amount
Description of assets over which
No Name and address of Holder £ security extends
1|LSREF 313,320,160 |All asset debenture
Date

Signed

e ol mn.’%a/\\ 2300/




Scottish Highland Hotels Limited

LIST "E" {eomsirtiez of pagm)
Staicnesy of sfuin
d crodienns +
Amcol of Lt dek
—Lixias wpd widrep o crodiapt. 1
1 . 366 Cr Contaol PO Bex 107, Slack Mo Soarigdeick, R Ocagtrk LA0 IRW FIN T
2 dpm Licnitedt Ceooem Cooe, 3 Quem Strex Clagrw G110X 34
HAcive xerClo 1600 Marky wreoplsindclbde Philujeiphls PALIICT N
4| Alcandcr Wha 2 Becclaxch Avemse Claggew b Lode
!Aﬂu!‘b_c&ml.ﬁd Lysetfond Home: Lyscifiel L Frburoegh, SUls D 115
HAllnce Disporabies Altbecs Honae Marshdicld Bask Crewn, CWILUY 1
7| Aynkin Refrigoaton Lad 41 Decohaks Raad AT, KAT QU 1t4
1180 CQmes Cim $ov Cerern, 7O Bom 12 Pricd ‘Wonsky, Maschescr MI3IUT m
FIDARCLAYCARD MERGHANT SERVICES  DEFTCSDh HNOXTHANPTON s 750 1348
10{Boxews Wacr Trasments Lid Purmsend Had induccrisl Friny Lrchetar NN29 IAB L |
11{ BEAENDSEN UK LTD PO B 6LL4 Dungmein RGO LF 1]
£1] Booldag com Compans Nomss. 3 Newparka Rosd Cambridgs casenr UK
Tl Brachead Foods 7 hicorficld Indxorhd Fak XDwarneck RA2LFE 15
4| Gremning UK Lis Almsh Hoe, R twrndiam Park Leatls Hﬂm =
15} 61 7 chephane Paymwens Conare. Yyss ¢ 31
111 Sircm 10 Box 1731 Edbburgh ot igr LE
§7| Cormplecd] Bumaturs Lisshd Shcreued tntuaria) fnxe Roamyrign EHIY ILW 120
11 Cumpbiell Brotdcay Shorwand Inbuirzial Ene, Rearyrigy EHiY W L
19] Canpelly Privra Micas Linad Tow Histherfickd By Linktpow Cachalan BHiv LQ 519
35| Corabrp - Taky Browing L Orosed Flact, Rickdaly Keare Hewilagicy Qo Park L 3
21| Chasic Brinls Hesd Cossartiem 3 Dualey Strect Srubaves MLIDELA [AE4]
23| Clatn dawsdcn Flnan s Lid REF 0Lk P O BOX 5113 Howe msuw“ b
13| Comenk 1141 Nemza Cevovons v, Lewo DE, USA ! n
14| Comna EcaSyraces Lad 15 Neidpauh Phica, Danlaralice Kriigg ns
28 Comley & Conley Lathgnck Home, Monkcoohdl] Aaad Somtiwood Troan EAIOTER 169
14{CTS Holdingt Lak Suhe 302 12345 Cropbapgle Rowd Alpharta 1nr
32{ Duvid Marrry Blactric Bakary & Kyle Sowt Prxreick KAS 1MQ 162
11 Do Lid Cambotand Rosd, LEIt 3DE o4
N Oainy Foods Denixy Mpase, 645 Azieoe OH Romd Opcashrs, biaachkemer Ml TWD 1013
0] e Safeads Scotiand L4 3 Ligp= Syhs Mach, R Mot 1d Sreaben EHI FNA un
11| Bealab Lad Chaneery Homa S Nikholyy Wiy Setaa, M1LD L
11 Bt Ehgctricn) Lis 37 ek Pechler. S, Ayt EAL DT )
13| Ntbesn QA Naad, Exigl Covrouiry, VT IY m
34| EXPOTEL HOTYL RESERVATIONS DD ST IAMES HA 19 WELLINGPON RD NTH STOOKPORT 3Ka IRZ 135
35| Fairfan Mretow Limied # Newrxyriat Drbve, Cumpnng Pork In Deby DEILASW 1%
3| Firw Chaate Cool & v Lt Trfslpw Coan, Trafalpe Socm, OLY iUH 1]
7{Fadns Services CuparLd Rigp o Ftf m’iﬁ? 1547
13| Glee Wight Liccherd - $H
G CHRIST & SOAMES UK LTD LINIT 1 JOKR WESLEY AD WERKINGYON, FETERBOROUGH % b1
0] Giugow Prozehs ba Alrpon L Procneick, Ak 9 20
ALjH&D Rook Linial -3 Sacweny Resd, Lonicn 3 OF s
4[HAD Fosk Led Brewaial Fura, Bocalal Lae Bapcxaball, WRS INT un
+3{Hockey Buikding Servica Limial Hally Kause 11 Halty bt Bamisphen @ P12
U Hord Comexicms 3 Ducthern Fark, Dunbbag Perckshiry LY W »
5] Mook Uk Lad Brisc Well Hous, Teww W Drakwich WRY ENY 0
RO UK Con O D, Spostses Fein 278 Funsbercagh R, Farnbomugh [ ULy 3
£3|HSS tire Service Gromp PLC 5 Wilow Lana, Miches Suctyy CRiéaTS 141
43td Coourva Dire TOBx 1L Alriscien WAL PG [1)
£9{10 Direrx Tix bl Maind Orp {1, Cr Mae Sorv Morctass Ho, Panodige 3. Darica RHe JUP n
50)tedepondam Priee Liohad 2 Qerry S Lossioa Wi SHF 1t
51| tracgra) Comamalcxtions Usiz 546 Thas Wy, Rricmeis Exe Lichflcd, Wit ITT 49
52| Lxacm Hollywosd I0 Mty View NI S a3
[ Rely Ana s Caky Unh B33 Hougieon Theines Caxre Hoaghtya - ks - Jpring THY LAY e
s4Ladug 2 Mtark Clinve, Soutlsgos SIS tAZ H
55[ e Chaolieg Comtranian LLY 43 Morwdl S Tymeand Wer N3 ary w
35| Maschrer Clark Woalessle Wihctaarch Lato, Whkkclnrch Bripal 35 QT s
7] Mice Lighting Lad. Lomc, Pactacy Podeey 1518 9L 57
S31) Rirrasiczin & Co Lid Uuh | Fezou Way Lilem M4 AFS 748
15[ Ne Tra PO Baa 129, NJTC! Tanshery Neorwzy L] rex
Sl Famth Wyy, Avoacmath BRUSTOL B3I 3T e
§1[On-Ske Andle Viezal J Sawpil Count, Lpw Vilags Carlaks iy s
BUFETTY CASH TROON MARINE HOTEL § Croghin Road Tran KAD dHE 1,462
| rutioe Tasical A1) Ay Sua, Trosw T 1YL s
4| Pimiemt Hoxie Revok Cuepay Lad 15 Colpmd Reod, Trma KA AND ”»
64| P icans w3 perowm sawber S430H Maser Dyive, Pastermsh PEd TAP 32
4] Rynelts Crcring Holimabine Orinsanis Rood Waklas Crozs 13 IR 660
57| Richned Brmcath Lad Keantey MIL Scocmciongh o BNy ML i
s - Kt Rt ety ol i <
Dy sud Chalt Covart Uk Faomm
: r&hﬂ: F.0 Baa 12, Liriagsioe Wi Latise Bl TXG Im
n2|3udab 1320 Farisghen me Lones ot em %
{Sper lp‘.’-llﬂwﬁ.\f: u Haighingioe 10 0
Supplia Teum Licckad Shefficd Akpocs 9 P, Exepe Shcifiald
grwn.qu 19A Eln Road Won Chinee Novh In Horch Shledds, TYRE & WEAR KET 158 g:
24{ Trhe Caften Iyl Lok 7o Bleadecien Raad Caon. :‘1‘}:% ™
71| Teetes e Fasmaey § Wl Pertend T Teoim BNt 3Gy 0]
n 'AS Fapemker Fuzt Halsam | o
| Tdex b i o BcE s
32 Waken Lomadey £ Dry Chexaing 13 Acwdey Simet, Trose 2023 20% I
¥ Wikiam Traccy Lid :’mlﬁ Recfromivies PA3IAD R}
gmhﬁ—ﬁw# Zenith Homst. AL[M) Butinas Coaere Wl Crem ALY 1% 1
Al (Feh.:]

23/10/ %




Scottish Highfand Hotels Limited

STATEMENT as to the affairs of the Company en the 11 Seprember 2014

LIST “F™
Statement of affairs
rummm&mmmum
Arcow of clair
No Name and sddress of Name and sddress of Date when
acceptor of bill or note bolder due £
Signed Dase
?ég;-"l“ M u\—\ 2371021y
/




Scottish Hightand Hotek timited

STATEMENT as to the affairs of the Company on the 11 September 2014

LIS’I‘ IIGII
Statement of affzirs
Uasecured creditors - contingent or other libailities
No Name and address of creditor Nature of liability Amount of claim
£
1{HMRC - Vat Vat Lisbilities 4,655,761
2|Cusamer Depasits Payments in advance 281,460
3{Group Debts Money Movements 171,267,726
TOTAL 176,204,947
Date

Signed
e A MAle 2310/

T




Rule 2.21

insert name of the
company

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.13B (Scot)

Statement of Affairs

Pursuant to paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.21(1) of the Insolvency (Scotinnd) Rules 1986

Statemnent as o the affairs of Stirling Highland Hotel Limited

as at the 11 day of September 2014, the date that the company entered administration,

Statutory Declaration

I solemnly and sincerely declare that the information provided in this statement and the lists A
to G annexed and signed as relative hereto is, 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, true and
complete,

AND I make this solemn declaration conscicntiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835,

Declared at_32 [owpon Bripee Smecr, lowoon SE€4 456, ENGLmp.
Signed f%‘-l-ul-\. M. K«@,—q\_ ( decian hekewey )
Tois__ 237 dayor_ Ockober 20 AY

Notary Public
Londoen, England
Javiar Pérez-Manglano)

Justice of the Peace or Solicitor

Before me

A Notary Public

Vanner Perez Notarles
8 Si. Thomas Streel
London SE1 3RS (England}




Stirfing Highland Hotel Umited

STATEMENT a3 to the affnirs of e Company on the 11 September 2014

ASSETS
Assets not specifically secured  as per List "A™)

Asscts specifically secured { e per List "B%)
Estimated reslisable vetue
Less: Amount due 16 secured creditors -
Estimaled Surplus 3

£
7,100,000
327,520,160
320,420,160

Estimated Tota]l Asscts available for preferentinl creditors, holders of
fivating charges sod unsecured creditory

LIABILITIES

Proferential creditors (os per List "C*)

Estimated balance of wussts available foc halders of floating
charges and unsecured credlions

Estimated prescribed pant of net property where applicable (10
carry forward)

Holders of floating charges ( as per List "D")

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards hotders of floating
charges

Estimated preacribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)

Unsecured Creditors
Trade accounts (a3 per List "E") -
Bills payable { a5 per List "F7)
Contingent or ather linbilitics { as per List "G} I
Total unsecyred eyeditors (excluding
any shortfall o fleating charge
holders)

£
69,394

32,543,105

Estimated Surplus/Deficiency 13 regards ereditors unsecured
creditors { excluding any sbertfall to floating charge holdes)
Estimated deficiency alter flonting charge where epplicable
{brougtt down)

Estimated SurplusDeficlency a3 regards creditars

Istucd and Called-up Caphal

Estimated Surphus/De a3 members

Estimated

Realismble Values

¢

1,069,457

1,065,457

116,50
320,420,160

319,567,554
216,89

23,012,490

21,943,042

342363202

500,000
342 863.202

That Bgarct T be read sodjest 1 te following :-

“[{a) There i3 no crypeid capital Hable 1o be calicd wp)

 dex: 1 acprepriace

The exirarss e pabject w the Cpersc ¢f the Haddiion 2 ty wy sarphas o deficlency oo tading pending ealidon of the

Ansa

?}/Mu\ 23/10/10.




Stirfing Highland Hotel Limited

Statement of affairs LIST A"
Assets not specifically secured

Particulars of assets Book Value  |Estimated to produce
£ £

Balance at bank 416,839 416,839
Marketable securities ( as per Schedule 1)
Bills receivable  as per Schedule IT )
Trade debtors ( as per Schedule IT1) 462,425 416,182
Loans and advances ( as per Schedule IV ) 16,441,140 -
Unpaid calss ( as per Schedule V')
Stock in trade 18,432 18,432

Work in progress

Heritable property

Leasehold property
Plant, machinery and vehicles 87,189 218,000
Furniture and fittings , etc
Patents,trade marks , etc 4
Investments other than marketable securities

Other property

Total 17,426,025 1,069,457

Signed Date

QZL.J\, Me Al 2371001




Stirling Highland Hotel Limited

SCHEDULE I TO LIST "A"

Statement of affairs
Marketable Securities
Book value [Estimated to
No Name of organisation in which Details of produce
sscurities are held securities held £ £
Si gn ed Date

)2’4».4..1- Mo O~ 23/10 /1




Stirllng Highland Hotel Limited

SCHEDULE 11 TO LIST "A"
Satement of affajirs
Bills of exchange, promissory notes, etc. svailable gs assets
Amouznt af bill Date  {Estimated to Pardculars of any
No Name and edress of acceptor or note when produce propery beld as
of bill or note due security for psyment
£ £ of bill or note
Signed Date
\
70’ el Mo AGA~_ 2321001




Carlten Hatel {Edlnburgh} Umited

SCHEDHULE i1f TO LIST "A"
Satcneot of 2ffakn

Trade debtors
o Book Vatae | Etimated 1o
Nime 1md adress of Particutars of my Foduce
dedior yesuritles hedd foy dein
1 !mwmcwﬁw £ 7 4 Ts
2j Abbey Tours Scotlayk Doblin 1 1500 a5
3fAceets Bockings; Staffordshirs 4,650 3,645
+| Accommmodariens UK Lk NEWCASTLE UPMON TYNE 330 188
5| Azoroe Plo; HIGH WYCOMBE 2,078 187
4| Aol Cmprs Abyosd 9% 9589
7| Ash Scottand: Eaizbargh 1750 2,50
3{8? Expiontion Procucticn & Technology Orompy SUNBUR Y-ON-THAMES a4t5 4335
9[Brondan Vacations Holdingy Ld: Channel fabend 42 418
10 Ry A Qi 1 T66
11 {BayAcift Aceounts Uss Only Lig ]
12O CpIn YT & E Tanta 11,052 15,547
13|y Conferenes Carc Coventry ap 1%
L4 [CAQ CTT Hotelx; Brigot 1304 L
15/C'O BRQ: FARNBOROUGH 049 19ate
16|CAO HRG: LEICESTER 1208 1,087
17} CAO Innted Lot COLCHESTER 159 1402
18} Q20 Zibraa: Finanee Department: DERBY 1,168 1,082
19| Carison Wagoniit Travd (Leodon) Leoden 110 100
10[CIPFA Propeny CIPFA Business Lid CHESTER ] wl
21[CLASSIC BRITADV; STRATHAVEN 550 s
1 [Conflerence Care: COYENTRY 254 1
23] Disbetes Education Advisory Orovp; EDBYBURGH 14,084 118677
24| Dispoo Heritaga Vit Team Herage Vists Mansger, Seotiand: ELGTN 546 421
24 Dlamacd Rosorts International; Lencaster 17223 13,501
24| Daltyy Vhvisal Aceousits Pryable; Crwaley 43 71
2| Doublemee by Duntlane Hydr DUNBLANE 1w £
13| EASYBREAKS: EDINBURGH 14,154 1,738
29| Egro Welcane Scodand; EDINBURGH 109 %
30] Earterthoema Seotiand 4554 409
L1 6374 5646
» MASTER: STOCKPORT N £9.757
1) Fizon Foodservicn Equipment; STIRLIND 595 534
M| Fight Centre; LONDON b8 ) 095
331G American Exprens mnm 11,501
36]0 CRO Depesit AT Ly
37| Glaagow Caledoat e Unfvorsity FAQ: Tracey Jacksoa: QLASOOW s 7
38| Grafton Mechmeising GB; OXFORD 115 1,028
¥/|Croupon; LONDON 2540 3%
40| Head Offiea Mazagesecs 2 n
41 Hoepiuallry Lz IKENT h1-) u
42]Hotel Copnedans: DUNBLANE 142 1362
43 Hexembeds: RARCFLONA 1449 13,400
44| txernational Fintnaria) De Serdes L BASILDON 4688 4219
45| teminsle Finenclal $crvices Led: SWINDON F L] 69
45|ITISON; Clasgow 1916 1.724
47[1AC Travel Lid LONDON 35,954 3136
aglxumni Giobal Trave Services (foxmully Gultivers Trevd Associzies): LONDON 1260 1,44
49]Lonza Blalegics Pie FAO Joyte Husching SLOUGH 453 03
30| Mereia Oroup Led: LETCESTER L L
51]nty Ciry Deals 5,363 1
52{NHS Edsrarien for Scortand: Edinberth 15 143
53 [15pd Oreaves Associztes Threerbery: REIGATE 152 o]
$4| Morbord Lid (Nexferk STIRLING 1n 164
5[ Nordie Tours 330 57
58]0 & | Mrmafboruring UK Lig ALLOA 164 V44
57| Prudentiat (Loodoc); LONDON Ead né
$3|Ricoh UK Produsts Limhed: STIRLING 39 7
59| Roberson Conptruction Central Lik STIRLING 4 o
£0}Scomish Governmesr EDINBURGH 1250 LM
€1|SECRET BSCAPES .63 7736
62{SEPA; STIRLING il o
ursibudm; QIESSEN 167 1958
64 |siiils Developmen: $utland; GLASGOW 493 s
65]5pa Seckens 1,190 1o
$5|SPABREAKS.COM [ih ] s
67|5¢ James Mipem SOLINULL “:f ‘::
:; Stirling Management Contre: STIRLING e nel
» WS‘" mmmws 510 ]
nh=co 1248 i
72 Tbe Hotet Collection Ceneral Sigport 5 B
73| The Stistiag Whisky Shop Eatain Gallery Lik GLASGOW 5423 4831
74| Travep Mamagenent Sevices Lid an sél
74| Travel Corporation Asia Ltd; Guermsey 8625 5561
78} trusz Reservadions, WINDSOR # 7
77| Unisen: EDINBURGH .13 1504
T8{UNISON: GLASOOW 3-::‘; ‘f‘;

23/10/1




Caction Hotel {Edinburgh timited

89 [ Univarsity of Stinting: Stirting s n
1} Watanda LONDON un M8
#3[wax O Ak it o
83 wedf 1s 152
84| Zere Waste Scotunt: STIRLING 23m 1146
831 Zivys AVMN Limhied; IRVINE 1,632 29

W | sn

o Neod MAlul

230/ 4




Stirfing Hightand Hotel Umited

SCHEDULE IV TO LIST "A"
Statement of affairs
Loans and advances
Book Value  |Estimated to
Neo Name ang adress of Perticulars of any produce
debtor scaurities held for debt
£ £

1|Group companies 16,441,140 -
Signed Date
7;‘_@.._,(,\ M4l 23 00/1




Stiding Hightand Hotel Limited

SCHEDULE V TO LIST A"

" Statement of afTairs
Loacs and sdvances

|Amount of Totzl Estimated
Noin Noof all per amount to proguce
No share Namz end edress of sharss share dua
regitter tharehalder held unpeid
£ £ £
Signed Datwe
93-1_ UL\ ,u‘- {z\ 2310714




Stirling Highland Hote! Limited

LIST “B" { consistingof 1 pages)

Statement of affairs

Assets specifically secured acd ereditors fully or partly
secured ( see note below ) { not including debenture holders
secured by a floating charge )

Particulars of assets
No specifically secured and Date, when Naroe of |Address and occupation

nature of security security granted creditor

Hctel Property LSREF

—

Nate: For this purposs tresl & a creditor but identify seperately

{a) an owner of goeds In the company's posiession under 3 hire-purchase agreement or 33
grezment for the hire of goods for more thin 3 months or

(b) a scller of poods 1o the compuny claiminga ion of title or m seller undera
condiional szie speement

e 23/10/1%
/aéfu\ ML




Stirting Highland Motel Uimited

LIST "C" (consisting of pages)
Statcrent of alfalny
Preferential creditory for sataries, wages and otherwlse

Balance not
Amount mnkingyas  |preferential carricd to
No Name of ereditor  Address 1Nam of clitm | Tot! smow of elaim profercntial List "E*
Sipned Do
?é:?,,g Mo M b 23/10/14




Stirfing Highani] Hotel Umlited

Llsr IIDII
Statement of affairs
List of halders of debentures secured by o floating charge

Amount
Description of assets over which
No Name and address of Halder £ security extends
1{LSREF 320,420,160 [All asset debenture

Dhate

s% Mo 40 A 2310/ 1%




Stirfing Highland Hotel Umited

LIST *X* (coasinta of pic)

Sowemim of 350
1 d
Attt of S 4ot
e K amc wideey of cradippe
] M Cr Concml, 1O Box 307, Back Mens Scurishrick, Ny Oreskdr LA0 SR At
H Exrigerons Lt R0 Oraageaont) FRISLL 0
MAsam Buokings: Highlands, S0 Trsrwanth Roed, Lichficht, Sesttedthirs W3l43HG ]
4| Altaars Dipasables Al Howse, it srablicH Bunk Crowe, cwaguy 1348
3| Asgd Sprisgs Lhsltad Agal touse, Shrw Rosd Wovermmpun WVIOILE -]
HBARCLAYCARD MERCHANT SERVICES  DE} CSD NORTHAMPFTON NN 784 un
TR Wane Soreces L Crew-itips Rppd, Croses High Wyoasshe, Buclo. HHlTZ m
#] Dooldag sues Coopts Bowse, (0 Nowtaartrs Roed Caphedlzx CA5 302 140
T Burachaad Pocnly 7 Mooefickd typroial Fltwtnek KAIOFE | 23
0] Busiiem Seram PO Bax (118 Ldintergh SH1 IGT .
11| Crxapbell Brothery Limited Sherwoud badastriat Ustste Sonryrigs. LHI LW 1]
12{ Canplrcd Brodhen Ld Siworweod lubstred Baiase, Soacyripn. LW 1
13| Capiveily. Prict M Limiend The KeaboAcid By Lhltigow Lachalan £49 6LQ 159
14] Cariabery - Teuky Brvwing Lul Flsor, Sascidale Heess. Hatiagiey OfTite Parkc L 1rF 0
13] Cwrkas Wagalh Averoe Towed Liss IFE Lrwwoade Avans Wan Taraety MR Im ]
1] Clicx Tewved 1ad 1¢xh Floar - Alpha Tower Rinnkoghas PHITY (1)
12} trwlics Foaace L REF:Gahed, PO BOX I11S Kave BN SEH W
18] Derbey Pects Oundoy Hocse, §41 Asines O Pend Opomiare, Muschoucr MH WD ™
19| Dims Seafardy Scochad Lol 2 Lippm Spke Plce, Cam hiping Ind Beaxburs EHEL SHA (K]
10| Blgen. 43 Brpow Rosd, Kbl Corecniry, VI IEF 19
11| Piobery Scrvica Coper Ud Cupar ik K13 A 2
| GILCHRIST & SOAMES UK LTD LINIT § IOKN WESLEY &D WERRINGTON, PETERBOROUGH  PEJEZL 54)
D CGokion Liss Hosd B0 Xhy Stre, Scirllng 810 »
[ HAB Frob Linkal 54 Sicwarta Rgal, Laccis 9 m% 2
5} Hieauction Laf TA Qarele Caerias, Coalc Hooe 13
25| Hockley Builing fovica Limkal Maly Howse 318 Huly lne Bimzhglun [ e
17| Hitdebop Uk Lt Brine Well Howin, Yorwer HOI Drewish 1pa, WRELBY L)
ﬂl{ss Kire Scrvies Gy FLC 13 Withne Lang, Mhtiam Surey CREaTS (K-
s Covlnats: $ Nerdumgies Waoleth Hasporoagh LELE MY 534
30| tndependma Print kel 1 Derty St Losder Wi S 10
31 [Jernen Limid 0 B AT, Qbagew sl an Q
121 Kane Lacalacors Werd Bridpr Rexd, Klghicy BIL 4¥A w
1] Lighting Praccrios Saviea Cova Enms. Kirigacrick Fiomdag Duwcientry oAt JAT et
M]Muhor Clarkc Winlrale e, Briswal stz 145}
35 ]MU Binwinte & Ca Ll sk | Forvems Way L™ ) m
M PETTY CASH STIRLING HIGHLAND HOTTL .
31| Prexex Five Daenion Lt Proios Heoge, Cherdl Wiy ;ﬂs :’Jg: J.:.I
UHiRonnaia Expresy 12 Mweirzky R, Qranpasoen Irfiagati,
19| opmaids Cooring Hothalstin Drivaans 2024, Wakhe Cross namy 30
49{Richard Huweny Lod Keartley MU, $omeckough Radeilife, Mpucheizer 1R LN
41{5ky Bl 1.0 Box | 8234, Livkgzton Weg Lodlis EM3 TXO 144
| SpaRrmin 1520 Froringrien by Londen ¢ in
13| Peiribe Colfor tmanadiasal Lt -3 Birnisciz Roxd Epeom, KTH 9AP o)
+i| Topiine Elomreaic Pnpamtalir P Flaihhace BTGV |«
41| Twws & Corery Flae Foods Usd 4 P Trading Exmc Mecarase Avomds $iugh LI o
a4 Tty 16051 west Larcpe gl Tucps 3]
| WIYLER hitaTes BACK OHILL INDUSTRIAL ESTATE STIRLING L e ™
4| Enkchs Hyplons Gronp gl Teris Homs, A2Qd) Batincs Conere Welum Green ALY ME LM
TIYTAL

M. Mot _

237107 %




Stirfing Highland Hotet Limited

LIST "F*
Staterment of affalrs
Unseenred creditors « BIN payable, promisery sotos ete

Amaunt of claim
No MName aod address af Mame aod address of Date when
seceptor of bill or note helder due i
Signed Daw
yx.w\r%» A 2340714




Stiring Highland Hotel Limited

LIST "G"
Staternent of affairs

Unsecured creditors - contingent or other libailities

No Name and address of creditor Nature of liability Amount of claim
£
s 1 IHMRC - Vat Vat Liabilities 4,655,761
| 2| Cusomer Deposits Payments in advance 72,893
3|Group Debits Money Movements 18,214,451
TOTAL 22,943,105

Sl Mo AP

Date
2230070




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

Appendix 6

Statement of Claim Forms

DUFF&PHELPS




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 Form 4.7 (Scot)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM BY CREDITOR

Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2){(a) and Rule 2.41(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

WARNING
It is a criminal offence:

+ For a creditor to produce a statement of claim,
account, voucher or other evidence which is false,
unless he shows that he neither knew nor had
reason to believe that it was false; or

« For a director or other officer of the company who
knows or becomes aware that it is false to fail to
report it to the Administrator within one month of
acquiring such knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director or
other officer of the company may be liable to a fine
and/or imprisonment.

Notes!

(a) Insert name of company:

(b) insernt name and address of creditor;

(c) Insert name and address, if appiicable, of

authorised person acting on behalf of the creditor:

(d) Insert total amount as at the due date (14
February 2012) claimed in respect of all the
debts, the particulars of which are set out
overfeaf,

(a) Cariton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited
{Registered Number SC047923) having its
registered office at Maclay Murray & Spens LLP,
1 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1AL

{b)

{c)

| submit a claim of (d) £ in the
administration of the above company and certify that
the particulars of the debt or debts making up the
claim, which are set out overleaf, are true, complete
and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed

Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

Date




Rules 4.15 (2)}{a) and 2.41(1)

PARTICULARS QF EACH DEBT

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1988

Form 4.7 (Scot) (Contd.)

Notes
A separate set of particulars should be made
out in respect of each debt

1. Describe briefly the debt, giving details of its
nature, the date when it was incurred and when
payment became dus.

Altach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available.

2. Insert total amount of the debt, showing
separately the amount of principal and any inferest
which is due on the debt as at the due date (see
nole (8)). Interest may only be claimed if the
creditor is entitled to it. Show separately the VAT
on the debt and indicate whether the VAT is being
claimed back from HM Customns and Excise.

3. Insert the nature and amount of any preference
under Schedule 6 to the Act claimed in respect of
the debt.

4, Specify and give details of the nature of any
securify held in respect of the debt including -

(a) The subjects covered and the date when it was
given.

{(b) The value of the security.

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as meaning “any security
{whether heritable or moveable), any fioating
charge and any right of lien or preference and any
right of retention {other than a right of compensation
or sef off)”. For claims in administration procedure
security also inciudes a hire purchase agreement
for the hire of goods for more than three months
and a conditional sale agreement (see Rule 2.33)

1. Particulars of debt

2. Amount of Debt

3. Preference Claimed for debt

4, Security for Debt




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 Form 4.7 (Scot)
STATEMENT OF CLAIM BY CREDITOR

Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) and Rule 2.41(1} of the Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986

WARNING

Itis a criminal offence:

* For a creditor to produce a statement of claim, * For a director or other officer of the company who
account, voucher or other evidence which is false, knows or becomes aware that it is false to fail to
unless he shows that he neither knew nor had report it to the Administrator within one month of
reason to believe that it was false; or acquiring such knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director or
other officer of the company may be liable to a fine
and/or imprisonment.

Notes:

{a) Insart name of company: {a) Scottish Highland Hotels Limited
(Registered Number SC055493} having its
registered office at Maclay Murray & Spens LLP,
1 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1AL

(b) Insert name and address of creditor; (b)

{c) insert name and address, if applicable, of {c}

authorised person acting on behalf of the creditor:

(d) Inserl tolal amount as at the due date (14 | submit a claim of {(d) £ in the
February 2012} claimed in respect of alf the administration of the above company and certify that
debts, the particulars of which are set out the particulars of the debt or debts making up the
overleaf. claim, which are set out overleaf, are true, complete

and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed

Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

Date




Rules 4.15 {2)(a) and 2.41(1} THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes
A separate set of particulars should be made
out in respect of each debt

1. Describe briefly the debt, giving details of ils
nature, the date when it was incurred and when
payment became due.

Aftach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available.

2. Insert lotal amount of the debt, showing
separately the amount of principal and any interest
which is due on the debt as at the due date (see
note (e)). Interest may only be claimed if the
creditor is entitled to it. Show separately the VAT
on the deb! and indicate whether the VAT is baing
claimed back from HM Cusloms and Excise.

3. Insert the nature and amount of any preference
under Schedule 6 o the Act claimed in respect of
the debt.

4. Specify and give details of the nature of any
security held in respect of the debt including -

(a) The subjects covered and the date when it was
givern.

(b} The value of the security.

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as meaning “any security
(whether heritable or moveable), any floating
charge and any right of lien or preference and any
right of retention (other than a right of compensation
or set off)”. For claims in administration procedure
secunity also includes a hire purchase agreement
for the hire of goods for more than three monihs
and a conditional sale agreement (see Rule 2.33)

1. Particulars of debt

2. Amount of Debt

3. Preference Claimed for debt

4. Security for Debt

Form 4.7 (Scot) (Contd.)




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 Form 4.7 (Scot)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM BY CREDITOR

Pursuant to Rule 4,15(2){a) and Rule 2.41(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

WARNING
It is a criminal offence:

= For a creditor to produce a statement of claim,
account, voucher or other evidence which is false,
unless he shows that he neither knew nor had
reason to believe that it was false; or

* For a director or other officer of the company who
knows or becomes aware that it is false to fail to
report it to the Administrator within one month of
acquiring such knowledge.

Cn conviction either the crediter or such director or
other officer of the company may be liable to a fine
and/ar imprisonment.

Notes:

(a) Insert name of company:

(b) Insert name and address of creditor:

(¢) Insert name and address, if applicable, of
authorised person acting on behaif of the creditor:

(d) Insert total amount as at the due date (14
February 2012) claimed in respect of all the
debts, the particulars of which are set out
overfeaf.

(a) Stirling Highland Hotel Limited
(Registered Number SC111734) having ils
registered office at Maclay Murray & Spens LLP,
1 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1AL

(b}

(€

| submit a claim of {d) £ in the
administration of the above company and certify that
the particulars of the debt or debts making up the
claim, which are set out overleaf, are true, complete
and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed

Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

Date




Rules 4.15 (2)(a) and 2.41(1) THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 Form 4.7 {Scot) (Contd )

PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes
A separate set of particulars should be made
out in respect of each debt

1. Describe briefly the debt, giving details of its
nature, the date when it was incurred and when
payment became due.

Atfach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available.

2. Insert total amount of the debt, showing
separately the amount of principal and any inferest
which is due on the debt as at the due date (see
note (). Interest may only be claimed if the
creditor is entitled to it. Show separately the VAT
on the debt and indicate whether the VAT is being
claimed back from HM Customs and Excise.

3. insert the nature and amount of any preference
under Schedule 6 to the Act claimed in respect of
the debt.

4. Specify and give details of the nature of any
securify held in respect of the debt including -

{a) The subjects covered and the date when it was
given.

{b) The vaiue of the security.

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the
insolvency Act 1986 as meaning “any security
(whether heritable or moveable), any fioating
charge and any right of lien or preference and any
right of retention (other than a right of compensation
or set off)”. For claims in administration procedure
security also includes a hire purchase agreement
for the hire of goods for more than three months
and a conditional sale agreement (see Rule 2.33)

1. Particulars of debt

2. Amount of Debt

3. Preference Claimed for debt

4. Security for Debt




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

Appendix 7

Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (Scotland) “Pre-Packaged
Sales in Administrations”

DUFF&PHELPS




DUFF&PHELPS

Our ref: PDWIPJC/SMS/ILKA/SBJ/D&P1775/1867384/P3

NOTICE TO ALL CREDITORS When telephoning please ask for.
OF THE APPOINTMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATCORS Sebastien Johnson
e-mail;

Sebastien.Johnson@duffandphelps.com

Pirect Line,
020 7089 4816

18 September 2014

Dear Sirs

Furlong Cotswolds Limited, Furlong Hotels Limited, Stirling Highland Hotel Limited,
Scottish Highland Hotels Limited, Carlton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited, Paramount Hetels
Services Limited, Old Ship Hote! (Brighton) Limited, Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country
Club Limited, Paramount Hotels Limited, Paramount Hotels {Daventry) Limited, Paramount
Hotels (Hinckley) Limited, Paramount Hotels {Basingstoke) Limited, Paramount Hotels
Walton Hall Limited, Paramount Hotels Investments Limited, UK Hotels {(Finance) Plc,
Paramount Hotels Group Limited, The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited and Paramount Hotels
Holdings Limited (All in Administration) Together (the Group”)

| was appointed Joint Administrator of each company in the Group on 11 September 2014,
together with my Partners Paul Clark and David Whitehouse. The appointments were made by
the director of each of the Group members. Formal notices of the appeintments are attached for
your reference.

The officers of the Group are required to submit a statement of affairs, but as yet we are not in 3
position to give any information regarding the financial position. We shail send you a report as
soon as it is reasonably practicable which will explain the objectives of the Administration and give
details of the financial position of the Group. At that time we may also convene meetings of
creditors and will advise you of the prospects of a dividend. If you believe you are a creditor of the
Group, please provide details of your claim on the attached proof of debt form noting the individual
company that you are owed money by.

If you have commenced recovery proceedings against any of the Group member, | suggest you
contact Sebastien Johnson before continuing as a matter of priority, because no legal processes
may continue against the Group withcut my consent or permission of the Court.

Cont'd/...

The affairs. business and property of the Group are being managed by the Jont Adminisirators, Payl Wilhams, Paul Clark and David
Whitehouse who 8¢t as agents for the Group and without personal liability They are both licensed by the Insolvency Practuoners
Associaien

Duft & Phelps Lic. T 44 [0) 20 7089 4700 Ouff & Pheips Ltd. Regratered in Licensadq Insolvency Practitionsrs acting as
Tha Shard F +44 {0) 20 7089 4701 England. Company regisiralion number office holders act withoul personal tabidity anc
32 London Bridge Street www duffandphelps.couk OR568550. Registered office: 7 unkess olherwise staled are authorised by the

London, SE1 98G Albemarie Street. London. W15 aHQ insolvency Practitioners Assoctation




2.

Upon my appointment, | completed a sale of the Group's business and assets as per the attached
tabte in Appendix 1. Where Insolvency Practitioners are party to a pre-packaged sale, best
practice guidelines require them to disclose to creditors, where practicable, certain information in
respect of that pre-packaged sale within the first notification to creditors. Accordingly please refer
to Appendix 2 for such information with respect to the sale of the Group’s business and assets to
the relevant purchaser.

if you have any concerns regarding the way in which any of the Group's business has been
conducted or are aware of any assets which may belong to the Group, please provide details to
my office.

Finally, if you contend that you have any form of security or reservation of titie in respect of goods
that you previously supplied, please telephone Sebastien Johnson of my office immediately and
provide full written details and a copy of the documentation relating to your claim.

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact Sebastien Johnson of this office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
the Group

M Paul witliams
Joint Administrator
Encs.

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administratars, Paul Williams, Paut Clark and David
Whitehouse who act as agents for the Group and without personal liabiity. They are both licensed by the insolvency Praclitioners
Assacigtion.

Dufr & Phelps Lid, T +44 (0) 20 70689 4700 Duff & Phelps Lid. Registered in Licensed Insolvency Practitioners acting as
The Sharg F +44 (D) 20 7088 4701 Englang, Company registration number office holders act without personal liability and
32 London Bridge Street www duffandphelps co.uk 05568550, Registarsd office: 7 unless otherwise stated are aythonsed by the

Lonacn, SE1 856G Aibemarie Street. London, W18 4HQ Insotvency Praclitioners Association




Appendix 1

Purchaser Seller Assets Acquired

H_otgl Collection Hotel No. 1 Paramount Hotels (Hinckley) Limited Hinckiey Istand Hotel
llzlftr)r:fetlegollection Hotel No. 2 Carlton Hatel (Edinburgh) Limited Carlton Hote!
hg;fgollection Hotel No. 3 Paramount Hotels Limited Majestic Hotel
t;gzgfgotlection Hotel No. 4 Paramount Hotels Limited Oxford Hotel
!I:;;':glegollection Hotel No. 5 Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited | Walton Hall Hotel
:ﬁggfgollection Hotel No. 6 Paramount Hotels Limited Imperial Hotel, Torquay
Ilrll';?:?gollection Hotel No. 7 Paramount Hotels Limited Shrigley Hall Hotel
ll:ifg:;f‘dcollection Hotel No. 8 Old Ship Hotel (Brighton) Limited Old Ship Hotel
hfcr)r:;atfgollection Hotel No. 9 Paramount Hotels Limited Imperial Hotel, Blackpool
hgg?gollec:tion Hotel No. 10 | Furlong Cotswelds Limited Lygon Arms Hotel
amgﬁgollection Hotel No. 11 | Furlong Hotels Limited Billesley Manor Hotel
az:rgollection Hotel No. 12 | Paramount Hotels {Daventry) Limited | Daventry Court Hotel
E;T:;fgollection Hotel No. 13 | Stirling Highland Hotel! Limited Stirling Highland Hote!
hfg:g?gotlection Hotet No. 14 | Scottish Highland Hotels Limited Redworth Hall Hotel
hggfgoflection Hotel No. 15 | Scottish Highland Hotels Limited Marine Hotel
lI:II:::T:;Ie(('jJollection Hotel No. 16 | Paramount Hotels Basingstoke Basingstoke Country Hotel
Limited Limited

H_ott_el Collection Hotel No. 17 | Paramount Hotels Limited Cheltenham Park Hotet
l;i'gzgfgollection Hotel No. 18 | Paramount Hotels Limited Angel Hotel

Limited

Hptgl Coliection Hotel No. 19 | Paramount Hotels Limited Palace Hotel
::!Ig:gfgolfection Hotel No. 20 | Combe Grove Manor Hote! & Country | Combe Grove Manor Hotel &

Limited

Club Limited

Country Club

Hotel Collection Services
Limited

Paramount Hotels Services Limited

Certain assets from Paramount
Hotels Limited, Paramount
Hotels (Hinckley) Limited and
Stirling Highland Hotel Limited




Appendix 2

Qutlined below are details of the sale of the businesses and assets of the Group. The individual
entities within the Group and the purchaser of each entity’s business and assets is detailed at
Appendix 3. The purchasers detailed at Appendix 3 will collectively be referred to as "the Purchaser”.

Creditors should be aware of the differing roles of an insolvency practitioner associated with an
Administration that involves a pre-packaged sale of a company's business and assets. Prior to the
formal appointment, the insolvency practitioner will have been instructed by the company and/or a
secured creditor to provide advice although will act at all times independent of the company’s
management who will remain responsible for the affairs of the company. That advice will normally
include consideration of potential insolvency exit strategies and to assist management meet their
fiduciary duties and obligations when running a company with particular attention being paid to any
proposed pre-packaged administration sale scenario. On formal appointment, the Administrator, who
is an officer of the Court and an agent of the company, will manage the company’s affairs, business
and property for the benefit of its creditors as a whole.

Executive summary

This document explains the background to and the reasons for, the decision of the Joint
Administrators to sell the business and assets of the Group via a pre-packaged sale.

In summary the Joint Administrators are of the clear opinion that their decision to sell the business
and assets of the Group by way of a pre-packaged sale has resulted in the most positive outcome
available to creditors.

This opinion is based upon the information available to them at the time of the sale, the advice
provided by independent third party experts, consuitation with the Group's largest creditor and the
potential risks known to the Joint Administrators based upon both their prior general experience and
based upon the specific risks associated with an administration of the Group.

The Joint Administrators have concluded that the pre-packaged sale of the Group's assets was
appropriate and in the best interests of creditors as a whole for the following reasons:

1. The sale was at market value and was supported by the largest creditor.

2. The sale avoided the potential £30m reduction in value (identified by Knight Frank) that could
result from an administration (i.e. the sale preserved value).

3. The sale preserved debtor collections of around £7.5m.

4. The sale mitigated the risk of claims from customers for the return of deposits of around
£3.9m.

5. The sale maximised value from the chattel assets of around £6.5m.

6. The sale did not prejudice the position of unsecured creditors but protected and maximised
their interests.

7. The sale maximised the return to the secured creditor.
Due to the level of secured debt within the Group, it should be noted that unsecured creditors have an
interest in the prescribed part only. The interest of third party unsecured creditors, based upon the

figures in the Group's financial records, amounts to around 4% of the total unsecured debts.

A solvent solution was not possible as the largest shareholder and bond holder did not put forward
proposals.




. Background information

The Group operates 21 4 star hotels in England, Scotland and Wales. The hotels offer over 2,800
ensuite bedrooms and over 220 meeting rooms.

The Group operated under the ‘Puma Hotels' name up to June 2014 when it rebranded to ‘The Hotel
Collection'.

The Group was funded by Angio Irish Bank which was merged into the Irish Bank Resolution
Corporation ("IBRC") in 2011. In 2013 IBRC was placed into Special Liquidation and later began to
sell off part of its loan portfolio. The insolvency of the Group's lender led to uncertainty regarding its
future and restricted any further borrowings.

On 16 May 2014 LSREF Il Wight Limited ("LSREF") acquired the Group's debt from IBRC and took
an assignment of all of the rights under the associated security. LSREF appointed Hudson Advisors
UK Limited ("Hudson™) to manage the debt and negotiate terms with the Group. All of the subsidiaries
within the Group cross-guaranteed the secured debt.

The Group was insolvent on a balance sheet basis as its liabilities exceeded its assets as a resultof a
decline in the UK property market which negatively impacted on the value of the Group's property
portfolio, being the hotel assets. The hotel assets were valued at c£248m in December 2013 by
Knight Frank LLP compared to the Group's secured lending of c£337m. There was further unsecured
lending within the Group of £44m arising from bends issued by UK Hotels (Finance) Plc.

The borrowing facilities in place expired on 31 May 2014; without new facilities being agreed and the
Group defaulted on interest payments due after this time.

Difficult market conditions have prevailed in the hotel and hospitality sector, impacting on trading
performance in recent years. Whilst the Group has continued to record a trading profit, it has been
insufficient to adequately service loan and interest repaymenits.

As a consequence of the pressure on cash flow due to the trading cenditions, the Group has been
unable o fully invest in the hotels. The previous directors of the Group commissioned an independent
review in early 2014 which identified @ minimum capital expenditure ("CAPEX") requirement of c£30m
for the following two years. The Group therefore was trading profitably at an operational level but was
not able to service its debis or invest the desired level of capital expenditure to protect the current
trading performance.

Following the expiry of the lending facilities, LSREF entered into a short term standstill arrangement
{“the Standstill Agreement”} with the Group in June 2014, whilst a restructuring of the Group's debt
was considered.

The Standstill Agreement was terminated on 4 August 2014 and on the same day LSREF also served
demand on UK Group of Hotels ple (“UKGHP"), being the parent company of the Group. As UKGHP
was unable to repay its debt, the directors of UKGHP subsequently appointed Paul Williams, Paul
Clark and David Whitehouse (“the Joint Administrators”) of Duff & Phelps Ltd. (*Duff & Phelps”) as
Joint Administrators of UKGHP on 4 August 2014, LSREF consented to the appointment of Joint

Administrators.

The objective of the Administration of UKGHP was to allow the Group a further period of time,
together with the protection of a statutory moratorium, to review its options including both solvent and
insolvent restructuring options. These opticns are detailed further in the 'pre appointment

considerations' section.

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the directors of the Group resigned and
appointed a replacement director.




The new director was appointed in respect of all entities within the Group, excluding UKGHP, on 4
August 2014. A VAT payment of circa £2m due on 31 July 2014 was outstanding upon the new
director's appointment. The Group had previously engaged Duff & Phelps 1o assist in aising with
HMRC and the new director took steps to continue the discussions with HMRC in respect of the
outstanding liability and the further VAT and PAYE liabilities, accruing on a daily basis. The director
sent a letter toa HMRC on 11 August 2014 but, he was unable to agree a meeting with HMRC. HMRC
issued a 'warning of winding up’ letter to the Group {excluding UK Hotels (Finance) Plc) dated 8
August 2014. This was only received by the Group on 15 August 2014,

The director sought advice from Duff & Phelps as to the most appropriate course of action. The
various stakeholders of the Group were engaged 10 ascertain their views on the future of the Group.
In particutar, the funders and the largest equity holder were approached to establish their respective
appetites to refinance the Group, However, given the financial position of the Group it became
apparent that a refinance of the Group in its current form would not be possible.

Regular dialogue continued between Duff & Phelps and HMRC including providing a further copy of
the Group's letter of 11 August 2014 which HMRC stated that they had not previously received. As it
became apparent that a solvent restructuring was considered unachievable and due to the threat of
Court action by HMRC, the new director signed notices of intention to appoint Administrators. These
were filed at Court, in respect of all England and Wales registered entities within the Group, on 29
August 2014 and in respect of the Scottish registered entities, Stirling Highland Hotel Limited, Scottish
Highland Hotels Limited and Cariton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited, on 1 September 2014.

Paul Williams, Paul Clark and David Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps were subsequently appointed Joint

Administrators of the Group on 11 September 2014, Immediately following their appointment the Joint
Administrators executed a pre-packaged sale of the Group's businesses and assets to the Purchaser.

Further details regarding this transaction are detailed below.

None of the Group's businesses or assels were acquired from a previous insolvency in the last 24
months.

. Initial introduction

Duff & Phelps’ initial introduction to the Group's affairs was in an initial informal meeting with Hudson
on 16 April 2014,

Duff & Phelps were formally engaged by Hudson on behalf of LSREF, on 16 May 2014. The scope of
the engagement was to provide restructuring advice and an options analysis, further details of which

are below.

Further, Duff & Pheips were engaged by the Group on 31 July 2014 to assist in liaising with HMRC
regarding the Group’s outstanding HMRC liabilities. Duff & Phelps were subsequently engaged by
the Group on 12 August 2014 to provide restructuring and insolvency planning advice to the Group.

Prior to this, none of the Joint Administrators has had any prior business relationship with the Group
or its directors.

. Pre-appointment considerations
Options Considered

Outlined below are the options discussed with the Group’s director and secured lender, via Hudson,
and the reasons for recommending or not recommending each option:




1. Continue to trade
The Group was unable to continue to trade in its current structure for the following reasons:

« The Group generated insufficient cash to service its secured debt and was in default in
respect of its lending facilities.

e  The Group generated insufficient cash to invest in the desired ievel of CAPEX and
therefore the quality of s hotel assets were deleriorating. It was anticipaled that the
Group's performance would deteriorate in due course if CAPEX over and above that
available from existing working capital was not undertaken in the short to medium term.

=  No new borrowing was available due to the balance sheet insolvency of the Group and
the current lender’s unwillingness to invest in the Group's current structure.

2. CVA

It was determined that a CVA would not be a suitable option as a CVA would not provide a
solution to the fundamental issues identified as no capital or alternative financing was
available lo resolve the CAPEX issues and a2 CVA would not improve the position of the
secured lender.

3. Appointment of Administrators and sale of the businesses and assets following a trading

period in Administration

it was determined that trading the Group in Administration whilst a purchaser of the
businesses and assets was sought would not be a suitable option for the following reasons:

« According to the valuation of Knight Frank LLP {commented on further below), the
appointment of Administrators to trade and sell the hotels could cause a diminution of
value of c£30m to the hotel assets.

* Trading the businesses in Administration would likely result in substantial additional
professional costs being incurred and therefore a likely reduction in the sums available to
be distributed to the Group's secured lender and non-preferential unsecured creditors via
the Prescribed Part.

+ The Group’s secured lender would ultimately be required to approve any sale and given
the significant shortfall of the Group's assets in comparison to its liabilities, it was
deemed unlikely that any potential purchaser would be in a position to provide an
acceptable offer to be approved by the secured lender, even after a period of trading and
open marketing.

e There was a risk that suppliers would be unwilling to continue to supply the companies in
Administration. Further, without the necessary comfort/guarantees customers may have
cancelled future events. This position would have had a negative impact on the value of
the business, as supported by the Knight Frank valuation,

s LSREF, the Group's largest creditor, was supportive of a pre-packaged sale and had
indicated it would fund the purchase through a new corporate structure. Given the level
of LSREF's debt, the impact of any sale on the return to LSREF was of paramount
importance to the Joint Administrators and significantly outweighed the economic
interests of all other creditors.




Liguidation of the Group

It was determined that the Liquidation of the Group would likely result in the least favourable
outcome for creditors and stakeholders for the following reasons:

The cessation of trading would have resulted in the hotels closing which would have
significantly eroded the market value of the property hotel assets; the Knight Frank
valuation was circa £30m less in an Administration scenario. Further, the cessation of
trading woutd have significartiy eroded the market value of the chattel assets; the Hilco
valuation of fioating charge assets {excluding cash and book debts) was circa £4m less
in an ex-situ scenario.

The cessation of trading would have resulted in the termination of events and bookings,
adversely impacting on the book debt ledger collections and increasing the claims of
non-preferential unsecured creditors by the value of the deposits lost (¢£3.9m).

The cessation of trading would have resulted in over 2,400 employees being made
redundant. This would have increased preferential and non-preferential unsecured
claims significantly.

Sale of businesses and assets as a going concern via pre-packaged Administrations

After considering the position, it was determined that the best option for the creditors of the
Group would be achieved via pre-packaged Administration sales of the Group's businesses
and assets. The reasons for preferring pre-packaged Administrations over the other options
are as follows:

LSREF, the Group's largest creditor and funder, was supportive of a pre-packaged sale
which resulted in them receiving market value for the hotel assets.

Any potential third party offer for the hotel assets would have had to exceeded £337m
(the level of secured debt) for additional consideration to be of benefit to the unsecured
creditors. Based upon the appraisal by Knight Frank this was considered extremely
unlikely to be achieved.

By virtue of its significant liabilities to its secured lender, the shares in the Group would
be of limited interest to potential investors or acquirers, meaning that a share sale was
unlikely to be viable. 1t should be noted that no offers were received for the acquisition of
the shares.

Due to the financial position of the Group, the unsecured creditors will only receive a
return via the Prescribed Part. The net property which generates the Prescribed Part
funding is affected by realisations from several assets categories, the majority of which
by value are realisations outside of the sale process {being cash at bank and debtor
realisations}. The most significant floating charge assets which provide funds for the
Prescribed Part are the plant and machinery and these were sold at the value advised by
Hilco (as noted in further details below). The Joint Administrators are therefore content
that fair value was achieved for the assets thus maximising the return to unsecured
creditors.

The employment of over 2,400 employees and all rights and benefits associated with their
employment would continue, minimising both preferential and non-preferential unsecured

creditor claims.




¢ The businesses would continue to trade thus mitigating the risk of future event
cancellations and the risk of claims being made for unreturned deposits {c£3.9m).
Continuity of trade would also fead to enhanced debtor collections {book debt ledger at
appointment of c£7.5m).

Consultation with stakeholders

As noted above, the new director took steps lo engage with HMRC in respect of the outstanding
PAYE and VAT liabilities, given that HMRC is a significant unsecured creditor of the Group. The
Group also engaged Duff & Phelps to discuss a deferral agreement with regard to the outstanding
amounts, whilst the Standstill Agreement was in effect. However, as noted previously HMRC issued &
‘warning of winding up’ letter to the Group (excluding UK Hotels (Finance) Plc) which was received on
15 August 2014. Duff & Phelps continued to liaise directly with HMRC in the following period with
regard to the Group's intentions and notified them of the Director’s decision to file notices of intention
to appoint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators of UKGHP met with the directors of The Hotel Corporation ple (“THC plc”),
which is the holder of 49.9% of the ordinary shares in UKGHP and also 49.9% of the bonds in UK
Hotels (Finance)} plc (“UKHFP"), on 7 August 2014. THC plc noted that they were not abie to offer
any restructuring or refinancing proposals of their own,

It should be noted that the bonds issued by UKHFP were subordinated to the indebtedness of LSREF.
The only significant asset of UKHFP is a debtor due from UKGHP which was unabie to pay that debt
due to its insolvency. In any event, if UKHFP was able to recover any sums from UKGHP these sums
would be paid to LSREF in advance of any repayment of the bonds. Furthermore, the bonds cannot
be redeemed until LSREF has been repaid in full.

A list of all securities registered against the Group and the dates the securities were granted is
attached at Appendix 4.

. Marketing of the businesses and assets

The Joint Administrators did not actively market the Group's businesses or assets for sale prior to the
appointment. This decision was based on the below factors:

1. The total sum of the valuation of the Group's hotel assets, detailed below, represented a
significant shortfall in respect of the Group's secured debt due to LSREF of ¢£337m and
unsecured bands of £44m (including interest) and it was considered extremely unlikely that
any party would bhe willing to pay subslantially over the market valuation in order to acquire
these assets.

2. LSREF, the Group's largesl creditor, was supportive of a pre-packaged sale which would
reduce the risk of diminution in value of the business and effectively the value of their
security. They also confirmed their ability to fund the purchase of the assets via a new
corporate structure.

3. It was considered that an active marketing campaign would incur substantial further pre
Administration professional costs which would ultimately lead to a reduction in the amounts
available to be distributed to the Group’s secured fender and non-preferential unsecured
creditors via the Prescribed Part.

Notwithstanding the lack of active marketing, 14 parties made enquiries regarding the Group following
the appointment of UKGHP on 4 August 2014. However, no offers were received.

In addition, the Joint Administrators understand that the Group’s debt was actively marketed for sale
in early 2014 as part of the liquidation of IRBC, which resulted in the purchase of the debt by LSREF.




. Valuation of the businesses and assets
Hotels - Property

Knight Frank LLP (*Knight Frank”), an independent global real estate consultancy firm, was instructed
to undertake a deskiop valuation of the 21 hotels within the Group on 7 August 2014. Knight Frank
confirmed that it is an independent party. Knight Frank had previously undertaken independent
valuations of the property portfolic for the Group in December 2013 and for a potential third party
acquirer in February 2014,

Knight Frank delivered its final report on 22 August 2014. The report provided a valuation for all 21
hotels totalling £248,800,000 in normal market conditions and a valuation totalling £218,100,000
under the special assumption that the individual hotels/operating entities had been placed info
Administration. The report was delivered by a RICS registered valuer. The rational for the bases of
the valuations was to obtain a market value under normal market conditions and determine the effect
of Administrations on same,

Further details regarding the valuation of each individual hotel/tegal entity is detailed below in the
‘transactions’ section.

Hotels — Contents and chattels

Hilco Valuation Services ("Hilco"), an independent global valuation firm, was instructed to undertake a
desktop valuation of the chattel assets located within the Group’s 21 hotels on 8 August 2014, Hilco
confirmed that it is an independent party and has had no prior involvement with the Group.

Hilco delivered its final report on 1 September 2014. The report provided an in-situ market valuation
totalling £6,618,000 and an ex-situ market valuation totalling £1,872,000. The report was delivered by
a RICS registered member. The basis of the valuations is market value for both in-situ and ex-situ
values. The rationale for the bases of the valuations was to obtain an in-situ market value and
determine the effect if the hotels ceased to trade and the assets were sold piecemeal.

Further details regarding the valuation of the chattel assets located at each individual hotelflegal entity
is detailed below in the ‘transactions’ section.

. Transactions

A number of sale transactions were executed by the Joint Administrators to the Purchaser shortly
following their appointment as Joint Administrators on 11 September 2014,

The sale consideration for the transactions totalled £256,326,826. The assets acquired and the
apportionment of the sale consideration is summarised at Appendix 3.

The sale consideration was payable in full on completion and there was no deferred consideration.
However, as the Group's secured lender, LSREF, is also the secured lender to the Purchaser, no
cash sums were paid to the Joint Administrators. Therefore, there was a deemed payment of
£256,326,826 from the Purchaser to the Joint Administrators en 11 September 2014 and
corresponding deemed fixed and floating charge distributions to the secured lender totalling
£256,326,826 on 11 September 2014,

However, based on other realisable assets, adequate provision has been made for the Prescribed
Part and the unsecured creditors have not been prejudiced by these settfement mechanics.

There are no options or buy-back agreements as part of the sale contract. There were no conditions
attached to the sale.




» Purchaser and Related Parties

The names of the individual purchasers are outlined at Appendix 3 together with details of the
transaction. The individual purchasers are newly incorporated entities set up specifically to acquire
the Group’s businesses and assets.

LSREF is the secured lender to the Purchaser and is also the secured lender to the Group.,

There is no common ownership of the Purchaser and the Group, nor are there any common directors.

None of the Group's directors or former directors were or remain employees or directors of the
Purchaser from 11 September 2014.

The directors of the Group had not provided any perscnal guarantees to the secured lender.

. Statutory Purpose

The statutory purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:

* Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

« Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

* Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objective was not achieved as there were insufficient funds and assets available to enable
the Group to be rescued as a going concern.

The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective and it is likely that a better result for the
Group's creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Group were wound up without first being in

Administration for the following reasons;

» If the Group had been wound up, it is likely that the value of the Group's assets would
have been significantly impeded.

« Due to the continuation of trading, the sale of the Group’s businesses and assets to the
Purchaser will generate enhanced returns compared to a scenario in which the Group
had been immediately wound up. This will allow for greater returns to the secured
creditors and allow the Joint Administrators to pay a dividend to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors, via the Prescribed Part.

¢ Book debt collections will be enhanced by the continuity of service lo customers provided
by the Purchaser.

= The Purchaser has agreed to honour bookings placed pre-Administration which will
minimise non-preferential unsecured claims.

« If the Group had been wound up, itis likely that the employees would have been made
redundant resulting in an increase in both preferential and non-preferential unsecured

claims.

The third objective will also be achieved for most entities in the Group as distributions will be paid to
the secured creditor in respect of most of the Administrations.




Consequently the transaction is expected to enable the statutory purpose of an Administration to be
achieved.

The Joint Administrators consider that the outcome achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in all
of the circumstances.




Appendix 3

SELLERS

Fixed charge - ASsets acquired as part of SPA

Hotet
PR { business name

Floating charge - Assets acquired as part of SPA
Slock
Plan and machinery
Mator vehicles
Cash float
Business rights, custemar coniracts, transferrad records and residual assets

Total sale considaration

PURCHASERS

SELLERS

Fixed charge - Assets acquired as part of SPA
Hotel
IPR / business name

Floating charge - Assets acquired as part of SPA
Stock
Plant and machinery
Meior vehicles
Cash ficat
Business rights, customer contracts, traf

racords and idual assets

Total saie censideration

PURCHASERS

SELLERS

Fixed charge - Assets acquired 25 part of SPA
Hotel
IPR / business name

Floating charge - Assets acquired as part of SPA
Stock
Plant and machinery
Moior vehicies
Cash float
Business rights, customer contracts, transterred records and residual assets

Total sale consideration

PURCHASERS

Stirling Hightand Scottish Highland Carlton Hotel  Furlong Cotswolds Old Ship Hotel
Hatel Limited Hotels Limited  {Edinburgh) Limited Limited (Brighton) Limited
£ 3 £ £ £

7,100,000 14,200,000 37,800,000 15,500,000 14,200,000

1 0 Q 0 0

7,100,001 14,200,000 37,800,000 15,500,000 14,200,000
18432 63676 33,442 31,162 27,167
218,000 557,000 343,000 586,000 283000

0 o ¢} 0 1]

2,200 6,380 4,480 1,975 3820

4 8 4 4 4

238,636 627,064 380,998 629,141 31390
7,338,637 14,827,064 38,180,896 16,129,141 14,513,991

Hotel Collection Hotel
No. 13 Limited

Combe Grove Manor

Hote! Collection Hotel
No. 15 Limited
Hotel Collection Hotel
Na. 14 Limited

Paramount Hotels

Hotel Collection Hotel
No. 2 Limited

Furliong Hotels

Hotet Sollection Hotal
No 10 Limited

Paramount Hotels

Holel Collection Hotel
No. 8 Limitad

Paramount Hotels

Hotel & Country Cluby Limited Limited  (Daventry) Limited {Hinchley} Limited
Limited

£ £ £ £ £

6,400,000 86,600,000 7,400,000 6,100,000 30,400,000

0 75,434 0 0 0

6,400,000 86,675,434 7.400,000 6,100,000 30,400,000

20,537 274572 27,803 23,495 56622

155,000 2,613,000 154,000 301,000 685,000

0 112,000 o] a o}

1,450 29,550 1875 1,870 7,240

4 32 4 4 4

176,691 3,028,154 223,682 326,469 752,866

6,576,691 89,704,588 7,623,682 6,426,469 31,152,866

Holel Collection Hotel
No 20 Limited

Paramount Hotels
(Basingstohke)

Hotel Collaction Haotel
No. 7 Limited

Hotel Collection Hotel
No 1% Limited

Hotel Collection Hotal
No. 3 Limited

Haotel Coltection Hotzl
No. 6 Limited

Hotel Collection Hotel
No. 4 Limited

Hotel Collection Hotel
No. 17 Limited

Hatel Collection Hotel
No. 18 Limited

Hetel Cellection Hotel
Ne. 6 Limited

Hotel Collection
Services Limited

Paramount Hotels
Walton Hall Limited

Hotel Collection Hotel
No. 11 Limited

Paramount Hotels
Sevices Limited

Uimited
£ £ £
5,300,000 17,800,000 0
0 0 0
5,300,000 7,800,000 0
21,498 56,140 0
242,000 427,000 o
) 0 0

3,150 3,000 0

4 1 3
266,652 486,144 3
5,566,652 18,286,144 3

Hotel Collection Hotal
No. 16 Limited

Hotet Collaction Hote!
No. 5 Limited

Hotel Collgction
Services Limited

Hotel Collection Holel
Neo. 12 Limded

Hatal Collection Hotel
No. 1 Limited

Hotel Calleclion
Services Limited

TOTAL

£
243,800,000
75435
248,875,435

654,518
6,618,000
112,000
66,790
83

7,451,391

256,326,826




Appendix 4

Chargor {s) Data Security Granted [Description of Security
UK Group of Hotels Plc, Paramount Hotels Group Limited, Paramount Hotals Holdings 12 July 2004 Debenture

Limited, Paramount Hotels Investments Limited, Paramount Hotels Limited, Paramount

Hotels Services Limited, Old Ship Hotel {Bnghton) Limited, Stirfing Hightand Hotel Limited,

Seottish Highland Hotels Limited and Carlton Hote! {Edinburgh) Limited

Paramaount Hotels (Basingsioke) Limited 14 January 2005 Debenture

Paramount Hotels (Daventry) Limited 14 January 2005 Debenture

Paramount Hotels (Hinckley) Limited 14 January 2005 Debenture

UK Group of Hotets Pl; 14 January 2005 Supplemental Debenture
Scottish Highland Hotels Limited 13 July 2005 Supplemental Legal Charge

Furlong Hotets Limited, Furleng Cotswolds Limited, Combe Grove Manor & Country Club
Limited and The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited

08 December 2005

Debenture

UK Group of Hotels Plc 09 December 2005 Supplemental Debenture

Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited 06 September 2007 Debeniura

UK Hotels (Gusmsey) Limited 23 August 2007 Debenture

Paramount Hotels Limited 10 December 2010 Deed of Assignment

Paramount Hatels Limited 23 December 2010 Deed of Assignment

UK Group of Hotels Pk 16 Decembar 2041 Supplemental Deed of Assignment

UK Group of Hotels Plc 03 Apnl 2012 Supplemental Dead of Assignment

Stiding Highland Hetel Limited and Carlton Hotel {Edinburgh] Limited 03 April 2012 Debenture

Cartton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited 12 July 2004 Floating Charge

Scotlish Highland Hotels Limited 12 July 2004 Floating Charge

Stirfing Hightand Hotel Limited 12 July 2004 Floating Charge

Cariton Hetel {Edinbungh) Limitad 20 Juty 2004 Standard Security

Scottish Highland Hotels Lim#ted 20 July 2004 Standand Security

Stiding Highlang Hatel Limited 20 July 2004 Standard Sacurity

Cariton Hotal (Edinburgh) Limited 07 July 2009 Deed of Confemation

Scottish Highlsnd Hotals Limtted Q7 July 2009 Deed of Confimatian

Stiring Highland Hotel Limited 07 July 2009 Deed of Confirmation

UK Group of Hatels Plc 16 December 2011 Sacurity Interest Agreement

UK Group of Hotels Pic 03 April 2012 Security Interest Acknowledgement
28 June 2013 Securnity Interest Acknowledgement

UK Gioup of Hotels Pic




Rule 2.27

(a) Insan fulf name(s) and
address{es)

{b} Insert date

Contact Details:

You d¢ not have Lo give any
contact information in the box
oppesite but if you o, it will heip
Companies House to contact you
If there is a query on the form.
The ¢ontact information that you
give will ba visible to searches of

the public cecord

Form 2.12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
UK Haolels (Finance) Plc 05154151
In the High Court of Jusfice For court use only
Chancery Division 6118 of 2014
Companies Court
London

{full name of court)

We Paul Williams, David Whilehousa and Paul Clark
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Sireel

London, SE1 985G

give notice that we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

{b} 11 Septembgr 2014

,Lpaa‘C':—
Signed T
Dated is !Q\loll_;

Joint Administrators IP Nos. 8294, 8699 and 8570

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Sireet
London, SE1 95G

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have complaied and sigred this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

{a) Insert tull name{s) and
address{es)

(b} inser! date

Contact Details:

You do not have lo give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House 1o contact you
1ihere is & guery on the form.
The comact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public record

Form 2.128B

The insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Paramount Hotels Services Limited 03079287
tn the High Court of Justice For court use only
Chancery Division 6123 of 2014
Companies Court
London

(full name of court

We Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark
Duff & Phelps Lid.

The Shard

32 London Bridgs Strest

London, SEt 9SG

give nolice thal we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

{b) 11 September 2074

Signed ,—‘-—Eﬁé__

Dated 151l 2oty

Joint Administrators IP Nos. 9294, 8698 and 8570
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 985G

Tel: +44 (0} 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signea this form please sena i to the Regrsirar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cacdiff




Rule 2.27

{#} Insert fult name(s) and
address{es)

{b) Inserl date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contacl infortration in the box
opposite bul € you do, it will halp
Companies House Lo contact you
if theere is & query an the form.
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public recard

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.12B

Notice of administrator's appointment

Name of Company

Furlong Cotswolds Limited

Company number

04768192

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

London
{full name of court)

For court use only
6117 of 2014

Wwe Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 958G

give notice that we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

/"'—"\‘
(b) 11 September 14 /
Signed ,U«M_.____
Dated 15!9!39“—{-

Joint Administrators

IP Nos. 9294, 8699 and 8570

Duff & Phelps Lid.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SEt 9SG

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signeo this form please send i 1o the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

{a) tnsert full name(s) and
addressles)

(b} Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact nformation in the box
apposite but if you do. it will help
Compenies House 1o contact you
if there i5 @ query on the form.,
The contact informalion thal you
glve will be visible to searches of
the public record

Form 2,128

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’'s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Old Ship Hotel (Brighton} Limited 00025785
In the High Court of Justice For court use only
Chancery Division 6106 of 2014
Companies Court
tondan

{full name of courl

We Paut Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London, SE1 956G

give notice that we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

(b} 11 September 2§14

J—m//
Signed L
Dated 1$j9] 2oy
Joint Administrators IP Nos. 9264, 8689 and 8570

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE195G

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form please sand it to the Registrar of Companies at.

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

{b) Inser date

Contact Details:

You do not have te give any
contact information in the box
opposie but if you do. it will heip
Companies House to contact you
if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public record

form 2.128

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator's appointment

Name of Company Company number
Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club 01976443
Limited
In the High Court of Justice For court use only
Chancery Division 6109 of 2014
Companies Court
London

{full name of court)

We Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark
Duff & Phelps Lid.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

tLondon, SE1 956G

give notice that we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

{b} 11 September 2/,(_\

Signed i i |

Dated 15 |9 dotuy

Joint Administrators IP Nos. 9284, 8699 and 8570

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 938G

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form please send it te the Registrar of Comparies at:

Companies House, Grown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

{a) lnser full name{s} and
address{es)

(b} Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
oppasite but If you do, it will help
Companies Housa te contact you
if there is 2 guery on the form.
The contact information that you
give will be visible tc searches of
the public record

Form 2.128

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator's appointment

Name of Company Company number
Paramount Hotels Limited 02940925
In the High Court of Justice For court use only
Chancery Division 6116 of 2014
Companies Court
London

{full name of court)

We Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London, SE1 956G

give notice that we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

{b} 11 September 2014

Signed _‘/d_._
Dated IS h |20y

Joint Administrators IP Nos. 9294, 8699 and 8570

Duff & Phelps Lid.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 95G

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this farm please send it Lo the Regisirar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Casdiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

(a} Insen tull name(s) ana
address(es)

{b) Insen date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will hetg
Companies House to contact you
i there Is a query on the form.
The contact information that you
give will be visible 1o searches of
the publit record

Form 2.128

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’'s appointment

Name of Company Company number

Furlong Hotels Limited 00809652

For court use only
6107 of 2014

in the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

London

{full narme of court)

Wae Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark
Duft & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London, SE1 85G

give notice that we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

{b} 11 September 201

I

Signed -
(5{aldoiy

Dated

Joint Administrators iP Nos. 9294, 8699 and B570

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Strest
London, SE1 956G

Tel: +44 (0} 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Comparses at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 23050 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

{a) insert full name(s) and
address{es)

{b) insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any
contact information In the box
opposite but il you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you
il there is a query on the form,
The contact information that you
give will be visible Lo searches of

the public record

Form 2,12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’'s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Paramount Holels (Daventry) Limited 05314294
In the High Court of Justice For court use gnfy
Chancery Division 6103 of 2014
Companies Court
London

{full name of court}

Wa Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Streat

London, SE1 985G

give natice that we ware appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

{b) 11 September 014

Signed M___

Dated 19]9] 301y

Joint Administrators IP Nos. 9294, 8689 and 8570
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 956G

Tek: +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form plesse send 1 10 the Registrar of Companies at.

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifi




Rute 2.27

{a) insert full name(s} and
addrass{es)

{b} insert date

Coentact Details:

You do not have 1o give any
contact information in the bHox
oppesite but § you do, it will heip
Companies House to comact you
if there is @ guery on the form,
The coract information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public record

Form 2.128

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Paramount Hotels (Hinckley) Limited 05314309
In the High Court of Justice For court use only
Chancery Division 6119 0f 2014
Companies Court
London

{full name of court}

We Paul Wiliiams, David Whitehouse and Paut Clark
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

l.ondon, SE1 986G

give natice that we ware appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

—
{b) 11 September J014 \/
Signed ‘&—(ﬂé—~
Dated K{a [ 20l
Joint Administrators IP Nos. 9294, 8699 and 8570
Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 985G

Tel; +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

Wher you have completed and signed this form please sena it 10 the Registrar of Companies at

Companies Houss, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

(b} Insert date

Contact Details:

‘You do not have to give any
contacl infarmation in the box
oppaosite but if you do, it will help
Comnpanies House to contac! you
if there is a guery on the form,
The contact information that you
give will ba visible to searches of
the pyublic record

Form 2.12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’'s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Paramount Hotels (Basingstoke) Limited 05314316
In the High Court of Justice For court use only
Chancery Division 6110 of 2014
Companies Court
London

(full name of court)

We Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark
Ouff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London, SE1 9SG

give notice that we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on.

(b} 11 Septar@ﬂm \
P

Signed Aﬁ-——-

Dated 1514 |20k

Joint Administrators 1P Nos. 9294, 8699 and 8570

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG

Tel: +44 (0} 20 7089 4700

When you have completed ang signec this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies al

Companies House. Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

{a) insert full name{s) and

address(es)

{b) insert date

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Campanies House to contact you
il there is a query on the form.
The contact irformation that you
give will be visible to searches of
he public recard

Form 2.12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Paramount Hotels Wakon Hall Limited 05378172
In the High Court of Justice For court use ornly
Chancery Division 6121 of 2014
Companies Court
London

(full name of court)

We Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Pau! Clark
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London, SE1 958G

give notice that we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

T

=
(b) 11 Septembey 2014

Signed M

Dated iIs{ale oy

Joint Administrators IP Nos. 9294, 8699 and 8570

Duff & Phelps Lid.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
Leondon, SE1 885G

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form please send it 10 the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

{a) insen tul name(s) and
address{es)

{b) insent date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
comtact informaltion in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House (o contact you
if there is & query onthe form.
The contact information that you
Qive will be visible 1o searches of

Form 2,12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Campany Company number
Paramount Hotels Group Limited 03612017
in the High Court of Justice For court use only
Chancery Division 6111 of 2014
Companies Court
London

(fult name of court}

We Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark
Duff & Phelps Lid.

Fthe Shard

32 London Bndge Streat

l.ondon, SE1 95G

give notice that we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

{b} 11 Sepltembey2014

Signed _;:E_E“é

Dated iSfa|d oy

Joint Administrators IP Nos. 9294, 8699 and 8570

the Eublic record

Duff & Phelps Lid.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 985G

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed ang signed this forn please send i to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardifl, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cerdiff




Rule 2.27

(a) Insen full name(s) and
address{es)

{b) Insen date

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any
contact information in the box
opposile but if you do, il will halp
Companies House to contact you
1 there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the puhlic record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.12B

Notice of administrator’'s appointment

Narme of Company

Paramount Hotels Investments Limited

Cormnpany number

(3512646

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

London
(fuli name of court)

For court use only
6108 of 2014

We Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 95G

give notice that we were appointed as Joini Administrators of the above company on:

-
{b) 11 September/2014 \
A
N
Signed —
Dated ‘SI"II‘?-O'L}

Joint Administrators

1P Nos. 9294, 8699 and 8570

Duff & Phelps Lid.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have compieted and signed this form please send i to the Registraz of Companes at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ

DX 33030 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

(a} Insert fult name(s) and
address(es)

{b) Inseri date

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you
if there (s a query on the form.
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public record

Form 2.128

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company numbaer
Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited 03533651
In the High Court of Justice For court use only
Chancery Division 6113 of 2014
Companies Court
London

(full name of court)

We Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark
Duif & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

Lendon, SE195G

give notice that we were appointed as Joini Adminisirators of the above company on:

T T

(b} 11 September #014 \

/

Signed - | I

Dated ishpo\u

Joint Administrators IP Nos. 9294, 8699 and 8570

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form piease send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardifi, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.27

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

(b} Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
ooposite but if you do. it will heip
Companies House 1o contact you
If there is a query on the form.
The contact informaton that you
give will be visible to searches ot
the public record

Form 2.12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’'s appointment

Name of Company Company number
The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited 03669276
tn the High Court of Justice For court use only
Chancery Division 6114 of 2014
Campanies Court
London

{full name of court)

We Paul Williams, David Whitehouse and Paul Clark
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London, SE1 95G

give notice that we were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above company on:

PN

(b) 11 Septembef 2014

-

e
Signed M-——-——-

Dated is 'q '}'2 D‘t_l,

Joint Administrators IP Nos. 9294, 8699 and B570

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 95G

Tel: +44 {0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form please send « o [he Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Carditf, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.19 Form 2,11B(Scot)
The Insclvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s
appointment

Pursuant to paragraph 46 of Schedule B1 to the Iinsolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.19 of the Insolvency (Scotiand} Rules 1986

Name of Company Company Number
Stirling Highland Hotel Limited SC111734

We (a) Paul David Williams. (b) Paul John Clark and (¢) David John Whitehouse of Duff &
Pheips Ltd.. The Sharc, 32 London Bridge Street. London, SE1 95G.

give notice that "kwas / we were appointed as adminisirator(s) of the above company on.

{b) 1 Septemb%

(e} Insert full name(s}
and addressies)

and attach a fopy of the istraticon-order / notice of appointment.
Signed |
Dated iSl‘il 1014

Joint Administrators {(iP No(s) Paul David Willams, 9294. Paui John Clark. 8570 and David
John Whitehouse: §699)

Contact Details:

You de not have to give any contact

nformation in the box opoosite but if you do, it
will help Companies House to contact you if

there is a query on the form. The contact
nformation that you give will be visible to Tel

searchers of the public recorg
DX Numbes DX Exchange

When you have compigted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House rgceipt date barcode Companies House, 4th Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DX, 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2




Rule 2.16 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.8B(Scot)

Notice of appointment of an administrator by
company or director(s)

(Where a nofice of infention to appoiot has been issued)

Pursuant to paragraphs 22 und 29 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.16
of the Insclvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Stirling Highland Hotel Limited 8C111734

(e) Name acd sddress

of bolder of registered

office of the compary
1. Notice is given that, in respect of (a) Stirling Hightand Hotel Limited, having it registered office at 15

“Deietc us appticeble A thol] Cresc inburgh, EH3 8HA (“the company™)
the sole director of the company (“'the appointor”) hereby appoints

(%) Give xame(s} H;‘lf

.dminisuﬂ'::"(s) (b)_Paul John Clark and Pay] David Williams both of Duff & Phelps L.td, The Shard, 32 London
Bridge S don, SE1 9SG _and David o itehouse uff & Phelps Ltd, The
Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW
as adnﬁnisf.rator(s) of the company.
2. The amouct of the company’s share capital paid up or credited as paid up is £500,000.60.
*Deleiz as applicable

3. The staternent(s) of the proposed administrator(s) are attached.

4. The appointor is entitied to make an appointment under paragraph 22 of Schedule BI to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

5. The appointment is in accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

*Deicte us pplicabie 6. The company is not an insurance undertaking/a credit institution/an investment undertaking
providing services involving the holding of funds or securities for third partiesfa collective
investment undertaking under Article 1.2 of the EC Reguiation.

{5) State whetter main, 7+ Fo7 the following reasons it is considerad that the EC Regulation will apply. If it does, these
wcondery orretiwsitd  proceedings will be (d) main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the Regulation:
procesl@B  w p dministration” is listed in Annex A of the EC Regulation, being “insolvency proceedings” as

referred to in Article 1 of the EC Repulation. The company bas its registered office in Scotland,

the company’s centre of main interest is in the UK and the not fall within one of the
excepted categories.

8. Where there are joint administrators, & statement for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986 is attached. S

9. The appointor has given at least five business days’ written notice of the intentiof 1D appoint in S
accordance with paragraph 26(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and & copy of that
notice was lodged in The Court of Session, Parliarrent H Parliament Square, bz

1RQ (court) on : A A9
(¢jImen dae  {d) 1 SEP(EM.EEP\ 2014

ANGON BAX0ZE10024 v1




(@) Inser jame and
nddress of person
uaking detlarativn

(f} nsent date and
tine

Form 2.88(Scot) ¢continued

10. 1(e) Declan McKelvey of 1 Melsose Court, Lincoln Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 2HD

(If making the declaration on behalf of appoiator indicate capacity ¢.g. dirscror/solicitor)
do sclemnly and sincerely declare that—

(i} the information provided in this notice; and
(i) the statement made and information given in the notice of intention to appoint,

are, and remain, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

AND I making this soleman declaration conscientinasly belicving the same to be true and by
virtuc of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.

Declared ar Addleshaw Goddard LLP, Milton Gate, 60 Chiswell Street, London, EC1Y 4AG

Signed o oA Ma. -wa“) ng
This ALY day of er}mher 2014 @_,

before me _Rachel Alexandra Browm, Selicitor —  “RUCED w....

A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicitor SALISBURY HOUSE

LONDON WALL

LONDON EC2M 5PS

Endorsement to be completed by the court

This notice was lodged on (0 1{ 1A s - & &y

ROp,

/. 2

ARG SO/ 108823 v1




Rule 2.19 Form 2.11B(Scot)

The Insclvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s
appointment

Pursuant to paragraph 46 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886
and Rule 2.19 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company Number
Carlton Hotel {Edinburgh) Limited SC047923

We (a) Paul David Williams, (b) Paul John Clark and (¢} David John Whitehouse of Duff &
Phelps Ltd.. The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street. London, SE1 95G.

give notice that “twas / we were appointed as administrator(s) of the above company on

{b} Inser full nama(st
and address(es;

(b} +1 Septernber 2014

N

and attach b copy of the iniswatier-arderd-notice of appointment.
Signed Lo
Dated IS["(!.‘lalq

Joint Administrators {IP No(s) Paul David Williarms' 9294, Paut John Clark. 8570 and David
John Whitehouse: 8699)

Contact Details:

You do not have lo give any contact

nformation in the box 0pposite but if you do it
will help Companies House to contact you if

there is a query on the form. The centact

Tel

information that you give will be wsible o
searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send i to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, 4th Floor, Edinburgh Guay 2. 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

Companies House receipt date barcode




Rule 2.16 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.8B(Scot)

Notice of appointment of an administrator by
company or director(s)

(Wherc a notice of intention to appoint has been issued)

Pursuspt to paragraphs 22 and 29 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.16
of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Carlton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited SC047923

{8) Narpe and address
of holder of registered
office of the compeny

1. Notice is given tha, in respect of {a) Cartion Hotel (Edinburgh) Limjted, heving its repisiered ofTice uf
"Delete sswppiicable 15 Atholl Crescent, Bdinburgh, BH3 8HA (“the company™)

the sole director of the company (*“the appointor”) hezeby appoints
{b) Give name(s) and

b3 (b) Paul John Clark and Pe David Wilijarns both of Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Shard, 32 Londo

Bridge Steet, Lopdon, SE]1 98G and David John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps Ltd

Chancery, 58 Spring Gard Manchester 1E

as administrator(s) of the company.

2. The amount of the company’s share capital paid up or credited as paid up is £125.000.00.
"Delele s epel 3 The statement(s) of the proposed administrator(s) are attached.

4, The appointor is entitled to make an appointment under paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

5. The appointment is in accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

6. The company is not an insurance undertaking/e credit institution/an investment undertaking
providing services invelving the holding of funds or securities for third partiesfa collective
investment undertaking nnder Article 1.2 of the EC Regulation.

(o) State wiether main, 7. FOI the following reasons it is considered that the EC Regmanonwxllapply If it does, these
gecondary o temitorial  proceedings will be (d) main proceedings as defined in Article3 of the Regulation:

*Delete as applicable

“Administration” i listed in Appex A of m EC Regulation, hemg msolvency grocaedggg
referred to in Article 1 of the EC Re; The com has i d office in Scotlan
the compapy's centre of main interest js in the UK and the company does not fall within one of the
excepted categories.

8. Where there are joint admipistrators, a staterpent for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 is attached.

9, The appohitor has given at least five business days® written notice of the intemtion to appoint in
accordance with paragraph 26(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and a copy.- -Of the~

notice was lodged in The Court of Session, Parlinment House. Parlintpent Square, Edmygg_;,ﬁﬁ -~

1RO (court) on
@uan (d) | SEPTEMBER. 20
[

ANG/OD|S003087251068402 vi




{c) Ipsert maztc sod
address of peraon
maiing declaration

{3 lrivon t dte and
time

Form 2.8B(Scot) continued

10. I(e) Declan McKelvey of 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 ZHD

(1f making the declaration on behalf of appointor indicate eapacity e.g, director/salicitor)
da solemnly and sincerely declare that—

(i) the information provided in this notice; and
(ii) the statement made and information given in the notice of intention to appoint,

are, and remain, to the best of my knowlsdge and belief, true,

AND I making this solemn declaration consc:enhously belicving the same to be true and hy
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835,

Declared at Addleshaw Goddard LLP, Milton Gate, 60 Chiswell Street, London, EC1Y 4AG

Signed Pzt A Ma “'K‘-‘(f-—""?
This G day of S‘e_r}kmlaf_r 2014 %,

beforeme_____ Rachel Alexandra Brown, Solicitor DRUCES ...
SALISBURY HOUS:.

LONDON WALL
L.ONDON EC2M 5PS

A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicitor

Endorscment to be co;npleted by the court

This notics was lodged on (f) I'Hﬁ SES)ﬂdéé A2) ZO/é QZ& _ 4 :ZJ/_)PV"]

L Ghoecl

{1 SEP W

ANGDOISO006/25{08102 v1




Rule 2.18 Form 2.11B{Scaot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s
appointment

Pursuant to paragraph 46 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.19 of the Insolvency (Scotltand) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company Number
Scotlish Highland Hotels Limited SC055483

IMe (a) Paul David Williams., tb) Paul John Clark and {c) David John Whitehouse of Duff &
Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Brndge Street London, SE1 95G.

give notice that “bwas / we were appainted as administrator(s) of the above company on:

{a} Insen full name(s}
and addressies)

i} 11 September 2014

N

and attach j copy of yﬁﬂms&atma-e:der-i notice of appoiniment.
Signed | I

Dated ISIQ!OOIt_j_

Joint / Administrators {IP No(s) Paut David Witiarmns: 3294, Paul John Clark: 8570 and David
John Whitehouse: 8699)

Contact Details:

You d¢ not have to gwe any contact

information in the box opposite but if you do, it
will help Comparnies House to contact you if

there is a query on the torm  The contact

riformation that vou give wil' be visible to Tel
searchars of the public recorc

DX Number DX_Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, ath Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 132 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
Companies House receipt date barcode DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2




Rule 2.16

(s} Name and eddress
of holeler ot vegicterad
uffice of the company

*Deleic a3 prlicable

{b) Give pams(s) and
es) of
acimirnisoaton(s}

*Leleto as spplicable

*Lislete a5 applicable

{c} StAte whether main,
ncandary anm-izqﬁﬂ
poocoedings

(&) Insen date

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.8B(Scot)

Notice of appointment of an administrator by
compaay or director(s)

{Where 8 notice of intentlon to appoint has been issued)

Pursuant to paragraphs 22'and 29 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Raule 2.16
of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company ' Company nunber

Scottish Highland Hotels Limited 3C055493

1. Notice is given that, in respect of (a) Scottish Highland Hotels Limited, having its registered office at 15
Atholl Crescent, Edinburgh, EH3 8HA (“the company™)

the sole director of the company (“the appointor™) hereby appoints

(b)_Pay} John Clark and Paul David Willi th of Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Shard, 32 London

Bridge Street, 1onden, SE} 9SG and David John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps Ltd, The
Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

as administrator(s) of the company.
2. The amount of the company’s share capital paid up or credited as paid up is £1.461,436.80.
3. The statement(s) of the proposed administrator(s) are attached.

4. The appointor is entitled to make an appointment under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986,

5. The appointment is in accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

6. The company is not ap inswance undertakingfa credit institution/an imvestment undertaking
providing services involving the holding of funds or securities for third parties/a collective
investment undertaking under Article 1.2 of the EC Rogulation.

7. For the following reasens it is considered that the EC Regulafion will apply. If it does, these
proceedings will be (d) main proceedings as defined in Articte3 of the Regulation:
“Administration” is listed in Apnex A of the EC Regulation being “insolvepcy proceedings™ as
referred to in Article 1 of the EC Regulation, The company has its registered office in Scotland,
the company's cenire of main interest is jn the UK and the company does ot fall within one of the

o ories.

8. Where there are joint administrators, a statement for the purposes of paragraph 100(Z) of
Schedule B1 to the Inselvency Act 1986 is attached.

9, The appointor has given at least five business days’ written notice of the intention to appoint in
accordance with paragraph 26(1) of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986 and a copy < of-thar

notice was lodged in The Court of Session, Parliament House, Parliament Square, E,Q;gb@ ,
EH1IRQ (court) on :

@ 1 SEPTEMEKR. 2014 .,

'l'v,,

ANGRO1SO0MEI2510T871 v




Forn 2.8B(Scot) continued

() Insert name ang
address of parsen

makiag dectwravan 10, I(¢) Declan McKelvey of 1 Melrose Count, Lincoln Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 2ZHD
{Ff making the declaration on behalf of appointor indicaie capacity e.g. director/solicilor)
do solemnly and sincerely declare that—

(i) the information provided in this notice; and
(ii) the statement made and information given in the notice of intention to appoeint,

are, and remain, to the best of my knowledge and belief, e,

AND 1 making this solemn declaration conscientiously bhelieving the samc to be froc and by
virtuc of the provisions of the Stutulory Declarations Act 1835,

Declared at Addleshaw Goddard LLP, Milton Gate, 60 Chiswell Street, London, EC1Y 4AG

Signeqr/g ek M. ’{/(J/f/\
This g m day of _ Q‘a{h{h-w 2014 f«‘}’l%__
N i I{ Chs
beforemc______Rachel Alexandra Brown, Solicitor - -
eoreme SALISBURY HOUSE

A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace. or Solicitor LONDON WALL
LONDON EC2M 5PS

() tasert date nd Endorsement to be completed by the eourt
) lnsert date an
sime

This notice was lodged on (f) _l 7y

1§ aEP Uk

ANGROTH003UE/25107971 w1




Proof of Debt - General Form

COMPANY NAME:

Date of Administration: 11/09/2014

1. Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company
registration number).

2. For correspondence:
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3. Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration.

4. Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting).

5. If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

6. Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

8. Particulars of any reservation of tile claimed in
respect of goods supplied lo which the claim
relates.
9. Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitied to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form .docx




Joint Administrators’ Repert to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 QOctober 2014

Appendix 8

Group Structure Chart

DUFF &PHELPS




T frpamtayy funyany
G e il

IO}
oy
sy uobidy xg

E
e@aee@@

vvvvvvv {EnCYIESH o ACZEYIE) {tErsS08)
(196000} {STuorben)

) #1Y RH ) (o) *53_.8”
KH butan g »oumRg R4 ONS PIO Lo o]

PPTTTRTTTIES

Ih
I

wa (92180}

{1sskest) P

B U SRR

TRH -~

paIwn ._ 4

{Aasus00) K310M 3N e |
(isvers (301 303) ot
m
T {Twwny) L7 SRary SEoH
Sy n ~ol SRRy
et {862Z118)

2d SPI0H JO dnaK) YA




Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

Appendix 9

Table of Intercompany Receivables

DUFF&PHELPS




Appendix 9

Table of Intercompany Receivables as at 11 September 2014

nt Hotels P, ount Hotels  Oid Ship Motel Scottish Carlton Hotel Stirling Highland
Group Limited Limited (Brighton) Highland Hotels {Edinburgh} Hotel Limited
Limited Limited Limited
Paramount Hotels Limited 33,750,367 21,866,334 13,194,381 46,191,322
UK Hotels (Guemsey) Limited 16,890
Qld Ship Hotel {Brighton) Limited 47 1133
Cartion Hote! {Edirburgh) Lisnited 40 512,243
Stifling Highland Hotel Limited 16,968,391
Paramount Hotets (Hinckley) Limited
Paramount Hotels (Daventry) Limited
Paramount Hotels (Basingstoke) Limited
Combe Grove Manaor Hotef and Country Club Limited
Paramount Hotels YWalton Hall Limited 72,371,838
Furleng Cotswaolds Limited 6,532 882
Furlong Hotels Limited
The Lygon Arms Hotels Limited
Paramount Hotets Services Limited
UK Group of Hotels Plc 105,947,108 2,166,301 104,763,729 10,070,738 248,688
UK Hatels {Finance) Plc 38,623,238
Scottish Highland Hotels Limnited
Paramount Holdings Investments Limited 137,802.261
Paramount Hotels Heldings Limited 525572 530 3,545833
Paramount Hotels Group Limited 33 407 474
Total Receivable 663,374,810.45 258,899,230.84 35,916,668.06  187,786,376.22 23,265,118.70 16,441,140.19
Paramount Paramount Hotels UK Group of P int P, nt Paramount
Holdings Holdings Limited Heotels Plc Hotels (Hinckiey) Hotels {Daventry) Hotels
Investments Limited Lirited {Basingstoke)
Limited Limited
Paramount Hotels Limited 35,011,425 171,217,634 17,104 712 6422284 11,280,500
UK Hotels (Guernsey) Limited
Otd Ship Hotel (Brighton) Limited 1,204,087 35,977,267 365,217 251,657
Cariton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited 1,800,583 3,744,150 358,746
Stirling Highland Hetel Limited 605,290 507,332
Paramount Hatels (Hinckley) Limited 92,004,078
Paramount Hatels (Daventry} Limited 36,805,257
Paramount Hatels {Basingstoke) Limited 33,140,348
Combe Grove Manor Hotel and Country Club Limited
Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited
Furong Cotswolds Limited 213,354
Furdong Hotels Limited 283,273 69,967 142
The Lygon Arms Hotels Limited 296,206
Paramount Hotels Services Limited
UK Group of Hotels Plc 94,035,595 301,375,665
UK Hotels {Finance) Plc 245,640
Scottish Highland Hotels Limuted 187,939,221 1,244 360
Paramount Holdings investments Limited 143,513,477 214,963
Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited 411,782 223511 251,089
Paramount Hotels Group Limited 624,420,336
Total Recaivable 301,225,093.23 656,335,424.21  856,137,163.01 19,850,613.13 7,256,198.49 11,511,689.58

Paramount Hotels Limited

UK Hotels (Guemnsey) Limited

Old Ship Hotel (Brighton) Limited

Cartton Hotel (Edinburgh) Limited

Stiding Hightand Hotel Limited
Paramount Hotels (Hinckley) Limited
Paramount Hotels (Daventry) Limiteg
Paramount Hoteis (Basingstoke) Limited
Combe Grave Manor Hotel and Country Club Limitae
Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited
Furlong Cotswolds Limited

Furlong Hotels Limited

The Lygon Arms Hotels Limited
Paramount Hetels Services Limited

UK Greup of Hotels Pie

UK Hotels {Finance) Pic

Scotlish Highlang Hatels Limited
Paramount Holdings Investments Limited
Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited
Paramount Hotals Group Limited

Faramount Hotels Furlong Hotels
Watton Hall Limited
Lirnited

4,620,361

133439

8,811,975
44,810,363
510,440

8,216,054

978,592
118,716

786,600

Furiong Combe Grove The Lygon Arms

Cotswolds Manor Hotal and
Umited Country Club
Limited

1,506,044

72,760 47,894,509

292,700 364 436
2,084,145

78,040

Hotels Limited Hotels Services

UK Hotels
{Finance) Pl¢

Paramount

Limited

1,122 878

99,954

£8,5688 828

80,879

Total Receivable

10,056,241.00 59,039,219.58

2,376,846.46 2,021,209.67  47,894,509.44

1,122,876.52 88,769,660.07




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

Appendix 10

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals regarding the English and Welsh
Companies

DUFF&PHELPS




DUFF&PHELPS

Report to Creditors

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited
Furlong Cotswolds Limited

Furlong Hotels Limited

O1d Ship Hotel (Brighton) Limited
Paramount Hotels Limited

Paramount Hotels (Basingstoke) Limited
Paramount Hotels {Daventry) Limited
Paramount Hotels (Hinckley) Limited
Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited
Paramount Hotels Services Limited

UK Hotels (Finance) Plc

Paramount Hotels Group Limited
Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited
Paramount Hotels Investments Limited
The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited

(All in Administration)

(together “the Group”)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals

for the period 11 September 2014 to 22 October 2014
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Addleshaw Goddard Addieshaw Goddard LLP, solicitors instructed by the Joint
Administrators

the Appointment Date 11 September 2014, being the date of appointment of the Joint

Administrators of each company in the Group

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administrations

DBIS

The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

the Director

Declan McKelvey, the director of all of the companies in the Group

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE1 95G

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

the Group

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited, Furlong
Cotswolds Limited, Furlong Hotels Limited, Old Ship Hotel (Brighton)
Limited, Paramount Hotels Limited, Paramount Hotels (Basingstoke)
Limited, Paramount Hotels (Daventry) Limited, Paramount Hotels
(Hinckley) Limited, Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited,
Paramount Hotels Services Limited, UK Hotels (Finance) Plc,
Paramount Hotels Group Limited, Paramount Hotels Holdings
Limited, Paramount Hotels Investments Limited, The Lygon Arms
Hote! Limited (All in Administration)

Hilco

Hilco Appraisal Europe, valuation agents instructed by the Joint
Administrators

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Hotel
Companies

Operating

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited, Furlong
Cotswolds Limited, Furlong Hotels Limited, Old Ship Hotel (Brighton}
Limited, Paramount Hotels Limited, Paramount Hotels (Basingstcke)
Limited, Paramount Hoiels (Daventry) Limited, Paramount Hotels
(Hinckley) Limited, Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited,
Paramount Hotels Services Limited (All in Administration)

the Joint Administrators

Paul David Williams, Paul John Clark and David John Whitehouse of
Duff & Phelps Lid.,, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE1 95G

Knight Frank

Knight Frank LLP, valuation agents instructed by the Joint
Administrators

LSREF or
Creditor

the Secured

LSREF Il Wight Limited, the holder of and

securities registered against the Group

various charges

DUFF & PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

the Parent Company

UK Group of Hotels plc (In Administration)
{Company Number; 05112298)

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less cosis of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Former Directors

Peter Procopis and Michael Jourdain, the directors of the Parent
Company and former directors of the Group

the Purchaser

The purchasers of the businesses and assets of the Group as
detailed in Appendix 8

the Reporting Period

11 September 2014 to 23 October 2014

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Scottish Companies

Carlton Hotel {Edinburgh) Limited, Scottish Highland Hotels Limited
and Stirling Highland Hotel Limited (All in Administration)

The Security Trustee

Hudson Agency Services Limited

SIP 9

Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SiP 16

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of information with
respect to a ‘Pre-Packaged’ sale of business and/or assets

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outlining the Group's financial position as at the Appointment Date

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 QOctober 2014

Disclosure in acccordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 “Pre-Packaged Sales in

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Background
3 Events Leading up to the Administrations
4, Purpose of the Administrations
5, Progress of the Administrations to Date
6. Statement of Affairs
7. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
8. Joint Administrators’ Costs
9. Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
10. EC Regulation
11.  Creditors’ Meetings
12. End of the Administrations
13.  Joint Administrators’ Proposals
14.  Other Matters
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Receipts and Payments Accounts
3. Analyses of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
4. Joint Administrators' Statement of Pre Administration costs
5. Statement of Affairs
6. Forms 2.21B - Creditor's Request for a Meeting
7. Proof of Debt Forms
8.
Administrations”
9. Group Structure Chart
10. Table of Intercompany Receivables
11,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals regarding the Scottish Companies

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

341

3.2

3.3

41

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appainted on the Appointment Date by the Director of the Group
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

The Court References in relation to the appointments are detailed at Appendix 1.

In accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by any of the Joint Administrators.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointments of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date.

Please note that the Joint Administrators were also appointed over each of the Scottish
Companies on 11 September 2014. The Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals
in respect of the Scottish Companies is attached at Appendix 11. Two separate reports are

required as the Administrations of the Scottish Companies are undertaken in accordance with
Scottish insolvency legislation. The report is appended for transparency.

Background

Statutory information on the Group and a summary of its financial history is included at Appendix
1.

The Group operated 17 4 star hotels in England and Wales.

The Group operated under the 'Puma Hotels' name to June 2014 when it rebranded to ‘The Hotel
Collection’.

The trading addresses of each of the hotels are detailed at Appendix 1. The Group’s head office
function was located in Hinckley, Leicestershire.

Further details regarding the background of the Group is enclosed at Appendix 8.

Events Leading up to the Administrations

For details of the events leading up to the Administrations, please refer tc Appendix 8.

The Joint Administrators considered the positions prior to accepting the appointments and,
having regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association's ethical guidelines, considered that
there were no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointments.

Subsequently, the Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date.

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the fallowing hierarchical objectives;
+ Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

+ Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

42 In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators note the
following:

+ The first objective will not be achieved in respect of any of the companies within the Group as
there are insufficient funds and assets available to enable any of the companies in the Group
to be rescued as a going concern.

The Hotel Operating Companies

+ The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it is likely that a better result
for these companies’ creditors as a whole will be achieved than if they were wound up
without first being in Administration for the following reasons:

- The sale of the Hotet Operating Companies’ businesses and assets to the
Purchaser ensured continuation of trading which will generate enhanced returns
compared to a scenario in which the companies were immediately wound up and
ceased to trade. A sale will allow for greater returns to the Secured Creditor and
allow the Joint Administrators to pay a dividend to the non-preferential unsecured
creditors, via the Prescribed Part.

- Book debt collections will be enhanced by the continuity of service to customers
provided by the Purchaser.

- The Purchaser has agreed to honour bookings placed pre-Administration which
will reduce non-preferential unsecured claims.

- If the Hotel Operating Companies had been wound up, the value of their assets
would have been significantly diminished.

- If the Hotel Operating Companies had been wound up, the employees would have
been made redundant resulting in an increase in both preferential and non-
preferential unsecured claims.

* Inany event, the third objective has been achieved for all of the Hotel Operating Companies
(excluding Paramount Hotels Services Limited) as distributions have been paid to the
Secured Creditor in each estate.

UK Hotels (Finance) Plc, Paramount Hotels Group Limited, Paramcunt Hotels
Investments Limited, Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited and The Lygen Arms Hotel
Limited

» The second objective may not be achievable as it is unlikely that a better result for the
creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the companies had been wound up without first
being in Administration. However, the simultaneous appointments of the Joint Administrators
over all of the companies within the Group allowed control to be exercised over all of the
companies within the Group to ensure a consistent approach to dealing with all companies.

» The third cbjective will not be achieved as it is anticipated that there will be insufficient asset
realisations to enable distributions to be paid to the Secured Creditor. Further details are set
out below.

4.3 The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administrations are set out in
the remainder of this report.

5. Progress of the Administrations to Date

51 The manner in which the affairs and business of the Group have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

The Hotel Operating Companies

Sale of Businesses and Assets

52 A sale of the businesses and certain assets of the 10 Hotel Operating Companies completed on
11 September 2014 shortly following the appeintments. The total sale consideration was
£195,980,229.

53 As detailed at Appendix 8, the sale consideration was payable in full on completion and there was
no deferred sale consideration. However, as the Group’s Secured Creditor, LSREF, is also the
secured lender to the Purchaser, no cash sums were paid to the Joint Administrators. Instead,
there was a deemed payment of £195,980,229 from the Purchaser to the Joint Administrators on
11 September 2014 and corresponding deemed fixed and floating charge distributions to the
Secured Creditor totalling £195,980,229 on 11 September 2014.

54 Please note that a sale of the businesses and assets of the Scottish Companies also completed
on 11 September 2014, The sale consideration was £60,346,597.

5.5 The total sale consideration for the Group was £256,326,826.

56 Please note that certain companies within the Group were not subject to the pre-packaged sale
transaction. For a detailed breakdown of the assets realised in respect of each company within
the Group and the consideration paid, please refer to Appendix 8.

57 Full details of the sale transaction are attached at Appendix 8. Please note that the Joint
Administrators of the Parent Company were provided with a copy of a restructuring proposal
addressed to the Secured Creditor from a shareholder of the Parent Company on 7 August 2014,
however this was not deemed acceptable by the Secured Creditor and the Group's business was
instead restructured via the pre-packaged sales described at Appendix 8.

Book Debts

58 The Group's book debts were excluded from the sale agreements.

59 As at the Appointment Date, certain companies within the Group had outstanding book debt
ledgers, as set out below. The Purchaser has agreed to collect the book debts. The bock debt
collections for the period 11 September 2014 to 19 October 2014 are detailed below:

Company Book Debt Collections for the QOutstanding

Ledger as at 11 Period 11 September Balance
September 2014 2013 to 19 October 2014

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited 125,105 (54,447) 70,657

Furong Cotswolds Limited 289,318 {155,118) 134,200

Furlong Hotels Limited 396,346 (177.654) 218,691

O!d Ship Hote! (Brighton) Limited 244 941 {157,758) 87,183

Paramount Hotels Limited 2,668,404 (1,109,703) 1,558,701

Paramount Hotels (Basingstoke) Limited 141,364 (56,571) 84,793

Paramount Hotels {Dawentry) Limited 182,711 {94,955) 87,756

Paramount Hotels (Hinckley) Limited 969,815 (370,217) 599,558

Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited 897,985 (370.145) 527,840

5.915,988 (2,546,569) 3,369,420

510 Ofthe £2,546,569 collected to date, it is anticipated that the net collections after Booking Agent

Commission will total £2,254,883.

DUFF & PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

51

5.12

513

514

5.15

5.16

517

A total of £2,027,234 to date has been received into the Joint Administrators’ accounts, as noted
at Appendix 2. A further £179,577 is cash in transit and £48,072 is currently unreconciled.

The balance of the debtor collecticns have not yet been transferred into the Joint Administrators’
bank accounts, with the collection process subject to ongoing reconciliation and review. Further
information regarding book debt collections will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next
report.

Cash at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the following cash balances were held:

Company Cash at bank as
at 11 September

2014

£

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited 215,084
Furlong Cotswolds Limited 291,925
Furlong Hotels Limited 389,525
Old Ship Hotel (Brighton} Limited 369,598
Paramount Hotels Limited 11,952,288
Paramount Hotels (Basingstoke) Limited 272,167
Paramount Hotels (Daventry} Limited 301,463
Paramount Hotels (Hinckley) Limited 689,701
Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited 605,176

The Joint Administrators have received the above cash balances into the relevant Administration
estate bank accounts.

Intercompany Book Debts

A table of intercompany book debts is attached at Appendix 10. This summarises the amounts
due to the Hotel Operating Companies from other companies within the Group. The Joint
Administrators have not yet completed a review of this information.

Since the Appointment Date, all of the entities that the balances are due from have been placed
intc Administration and these debts will rank as non-preferential, unsecured claims in the
relevant Administrations. Certain of these entities may pay dividends from the Prescribed Part
to their non preferential unsecured creditors (which includes the Administration estates of the
Hotel Operating Companies) however, pursuant to legal advice taken by the Joint
Administrators, any dividends receivable from these intercompany book debts are subordinated
to LSREF until LSREF has been paid in full. Any dividends to be paid to intercompany claims
will therefore be paid directly to LSREF via the Security Trustee.

Cash in Transit
The Joint Administrators are currently liaising with the Purchaser to reconcile cash in transit

with the Hotel Operating Companies’ merchant service providers as at the Appointment Date.
Further details will be provided in the Joint Administrators next progress report.

DUFF &PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

5.18

519

5.20

5.21

522

5.23

5.24

5.25

2.26

Deposit held by Royal Bank of Scotland Pic

A £120,000 deposit is held by Royal Bank of Scotland Ple in respect of the direct debit and
credit card facilities operated by the hotel operating companies. Following a full reconciliation
of the accounts, the Joint Administrators will assess whether this deposit is recoverable.
Further details will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ hext progress report.

UK Hotels {(Finance) Plc, Paramount Hotels Group Limited, Paramount Hotels
Investments Limited, Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited and The Lygon Arms Hotel
Limited

Intercompany Book Debts

According to Appendix 10, all five of the companies are owed sums from other entities within
the Group. As noted above, the entities that these balances are due from have been placed
into Administration and any dividends receivable from these intercompany book debts are
subordinated to LSREF until LSREF has been paid in full.

Other Assets

As illustrated in the group structure chart at Appendix 9, Paramount Hotels Group Limited owns
100% of the share capital in two companies; Paramount Hotels Investments Limited and
Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited. Paramount Hotels Investments Limited and Paramount
Hotels Holdings Limited were placed into Administration on 11 September 2014 and no
realisable value is expected for the shares.

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointments, Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited (together with
the Parent Company) had instructed solicitors to lodge a claim against Irish Bank Resoclution
Corporation Limited {in Special Liquidation) with regard to the sale of various interest rate swap
products. The Joint Administrators are currently liaising with their legal advisors in order to
assess the merits of this claim.

The five companies have no other assets, therefore no realisations are anticipated.
Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Group’s affairs are currently ongoing.

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a separate report in respect of each
individual company within the Group with DBIS regarding the conduct of the directors that held
office in the three years pricr to the Administrations. The reports must be filed within six months
from the Appointment Date and the content of the reports are confidential.

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:
« Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act;

s Preferences, Section 239 of the Act; and

¢ Transactions to defraud creditors, Secticn 423 of the Act.

The Joint Administrators invite creditors to bring to their attention any information concerning the

affairs of the Group, or any company within the Group, which they believe should be taken in to
consideration during their investigations.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

527

5.28

5.29

6.2

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

Receipts and Payments Accounts

Receipts and payments accounts for all of the companies within the Group are provided at
Appendix 2.

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

Details of the agents and soliciters engaged by the Joint Administrators to assist them with the
affairs of the Group can be found at Appendix 4.

The Joint Administrators’ choice of those instructed was based on their perception of the ability
and experience to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangements with them.

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators have
requested and received a SOA for each company within the Group from the Director. Please
refer to Appendix 5 for the SOA for each company.

Some creditors' amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect
their ability to claim a different amount.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees, charges and expenses incurred by the
administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before
a company entered administration, but with a view to it doing so.

The time costs incurred by Duff & Phelps in refation to advising the Group on its financial position
and insolvency options and taking the necessary steps to place the Group into Administration
total £5657,490. The costs were incurred by reference to engagement letters detailed at
paragraphs 7.3 and 7.4 below.

Duff & Phelps was engaged by LSREF in accordance with an engagement letter dated 16 May
2014 to provide restructuring advice and options analysis to LSREF. Duff & Phelps was paid
£65,000 plus disbursements by LSREF for this advice. The time costs incurred for this advice
totalled £152,534,

In addition, Duff & Phelps was engaged by the Hotel Operating Companies, UK Hotels (Finance)
Plc and the Scottish Companies in accordance with an engagement letter dated 11 August 2014
to provide advice with regard to a debt restructuring. Duff & Phelps was paid £200,000 plus VAT
and disbursements by the Group for this advice. The time costs incurred for this advice totalled
£404 956.

A breakdown of the Pre-Administration time costs of Duff & Phelps, as defined in Rule 2.33(2A) of
the Rules, is attached at Appendix 3.

The Joint Administrators' agents and solicitors have incurred expenses in relation to the sale of
the Group's businesses and certain assets and assisting with the steps required to place the
Group into Administration, as detailed at Appendix 4. Te date, no payments have been made in
respect of these costs.

DUFF & PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

7.7

8.1

82

8.3

84

9.1

9.2

9.3

0.4

9.5

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the relevant Administration, is subject to approval under Rule 2.67A of the Rules, and
is not part of the Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act.
The amounts subject to approval are confirmed at Appendix 4. Approval for this basis is to be
sought from the Secured Creditor in respect of each company within the Group except for UK
Hotels (Finance) Plc where approval will be sought from the non-preferential, unsecured creditors
of UK Hotels (Finance) Plc.

Joint Administrators’ Costs

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Rules, it is propesed that the basis upon which the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed is by reference to the time properly given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Adminisirations. Approval for this basis is to
be sought from the Secured Creditor in respect of each company within the Group except for UK
Hotels (Finance) Plc where approval will be sought from the non-preferential, unsecured creditors
of UK Hotels (Finance) Plc.

The Joint Administrators’ total time costs in respect of all of the companies within the Group for
the Reporting Period total £195,938.50. These time costs are analysed individually for each
company at Appendix 3.

To date, no remuneration has been drawn by the Joint Administrators.

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff
& Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge cut rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work in respect of the Group, is in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees™. This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website
at http:/iwww duffandphelps.com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides. Should you require a copy,
please contact this office.

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

All companies within the Group except for UK Hotels (Finance} Plc

Secured Creditors

On 18 May 2014 LSREF acquired debts owed by the Group to Irish Bank Resolution Corporation
Limited (In Special Liquidation) and took an assignment of all of the rights under the associated
security which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Group (excluding
UK Hotels (Finance) Plc). All of the companies within the Group (excluding UK Hotels (Finance)
Plc) cross-guaranteed the LSREF debt. A list of all securities registered against the Group is
enclosed at Appendix 8.

As at 29 August 2014, the Group’s indebtedness to LSREF was £327,520,160, subject to
accruing interest, charges and costs.

As noted at Appendix 8 and paragraph 5.3 above, deemed fixed and floating charge distributions
totaliing £195,980,229 were made to the Secured Creditor on 11 September 2014.

Further fioating charge distributions have been made to LSREF totalling £11,999,985 from
Paramount Hotels Limited.

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to repay LSREF in full. Each
company within the Group is unable to repay the full amount of the cross-guaranteed debt to
LSREF in full.

DUFF& PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Report ta Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 October 2014

96

9.7

9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

9.12

9.13

9.14

Preferential Creditors

Paramount Hotels Services Limited had circa 2,400 employees as at the Appointment Date.
None of the other companies within the Group had any employees.

Following the sale of the businesses and assets of the Group, the employees of Paramount
Hotels Services Limited were transferred pursuant to TUPE to Hotel Collection Services Limited.
Accordingly, it is anticipated there will be no preferential claims in relation to the employees of
Paramount Hotels Services Limited.

It is anticipated that there will be no preferential claims in relation to all of the companies within
the Group.

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:-

Net property less than £10,000: 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter o a
maximum of £600,000.

LSREF's security is dated post 15 September 2003 and therefore the Prescribed Part applies.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable distributions to be made
from the Prescribed Part to the non-preferential unsecured creditors from the below
Administration estates:

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited
Furlong Cotswolds Limited

Furlong Hotels Limited

QOld Ship Hotel (Brighton) Limited

Paramount Hotels Limited

Paramount Hotels (Basingstoke) Limited
Paramount Hotels (Daventry) Limited

Paramount Hotels (Hinckley) Limited

Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to enable distributions to be made
from the Prescribed Part to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the remaining companies
within the Group.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors in respect of all of the companies within the Group, other than
from the Prescribed Part in certain estates as noted at paragraph 9.11 above.

Creditors of the companies listed at paragraph 9.11 above should complete the appropriate proof
of debt form(s) at Appendix 7 and return to the Joint Administrators. Creditors should only
complete the proof of debt form(s) regarding the company / companies that their debt is due from.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesals
27 October 2014

9.15

9.16

9.17

9.18

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

11.2

UK Hotels (Finance) Pic

Secured Creditors

UK Hotels (Finance) Plc did not cross guarantee the LSREF debt and has no secured creditors.
Preferential Creditors

UK Hotels (Finance) Plc has no employees and therefore no preferential claims are anticipated.
Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part does not apply to UK Hotels (Finance) Plc.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The non-preferential unsecured creditors of UK Hotels (Finance) Ple are intercompany creditors

and bondholders. It is anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to enable a
distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of UK Hotels (Finance) Plc.

EC Regulaticn

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

The centre of main interest of the Group is in England and Wales. The Administrations will
therefore be conducted according to England and Wales insolvency legislation.

Creditors’ Meetings

All companies within the Group except for UK Hotels (Finance) Plc

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, creditors’ meetings will not be
convened in respect of all of the companies within the Group, except for UK Hotels (Finance) Plc,
as the Joint Administrators believe that all of the companies will have insufficient property to
enable distributions to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors, other than from the
Prescribed Part in certain estates as noted in paragraph 9.11 above.

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon initial creditors’ meetings, if requested to by the
creditors of the companies within the Group, whose debts amcunt to at least 10% of the total

debts of the respective companies using the prescribed Form (Form 2.21B) attached at Appendix
6, within 8 business days from the day these proposals are sent out.

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meetings called shall be paid for by them and that
deposits will be required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the relevant Administration if the meetings sc resolve.

UK Hotels (Finance) Plc

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting will be held in
respect of UK Hotels (Finance) Plc only at 11.30am on 14 November 2014 at Duff & Phelps, The
Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG. Formal notice of the meeting, a proof of debt
form and a proxy form will be sent by post to the creditors of UK Hotels {Finance) Plc for the
purpose of this meeting.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Staternent of Proposals
27 October 2014

12.

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

13.

13.1

The purpose of this meeting is to vote on the Joint Administrators’ proposals as outlined in
Secticn 13 of this report.

End of the Administrations

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administrations are as
follows:

Compulsory Liguidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director(s)
Dissolution of Company

The Joint Administraters are continuing to review the Group's financial position and have not yet
formed a view on the most likely exit route in respect of all of the companies within the Group.

However at present, the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that once alt outstanding
Administration matters have been satisfactorily completed, it is likely that the Joint Administrators
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies that all of the companies within the Group be
dissolved.

A further update in respect of the exit route of each company within the Group will be provided in
the Joint Administrators' next progress report.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit routes from Administration open so that the appropriate strategies can be adopted, once
the necessary information has been obtained and the Joint Administrators’ own investigations
have been completed.

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators separately propose the following in respect of each individual company
within the Group:

13.1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to dea! with such outstanding
matters in relation to the companies within the Group as the Joint Administrators consider
necessary until such time as the Administrations cease to have effect.

13.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their scle and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations.

13.1.3 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
to the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the companies within the Group
have no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administrations will cease.

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Qctober 2014

13.2

13.3

1314

13.1.5

13.1.6

1317

In the event that the Joint Administrators do not follow 13.1.3 above, the Joint
Administrators will, when it is anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the
Administrations than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary steps to put
the companies within the Group into either creditors’ voluntary liquidation, company
voluntary arrangement or into compulsory liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators. It is proposed that the Joint Administratars, currently Paul David Williams,
Paul John Ctark and David John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint
Liquidators should any of the companies within the Group be placed into creditors’
voluntary liquidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and
Rule 2.117A of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liguidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these
proposals. In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed
Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all
or any one or mere of them.

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upen filing the end of the Administrations or their appointments
otherwise ceasing.

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors' Committees are
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when the funds permit without further recourse to the creditors.

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Duff & Phelps’ internal costs, being
cost of business mileage in dealing with the Administrations (“Category 2
Disbursements™).

All companies within the Group except for UK Hotels (Finance) Plc

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 13.1.1 to 13.1.4 above shall

be deemed to be approved by the creditors of each company within the Group (except for UK
Hotels {Finance) Plc), on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be requisitioned by
creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11.2 above, provided that no meeting has been so
requisitioned.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditor in respect of each of the companies within the Group, (except for UK Hotels (Finance)

Plc):

13.31

13.3.2

13.3.3

13.34

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their appointments
otherwise ceasing.

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committees are
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in
attending matters during the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors.

That the Joint Administrators’ statements of pre-Administration costs under Rule 2.33,
where no Creditors’ Committees are established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2.67A,

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Duff & Phelps’ internal costs, being
cost of business mileage in dealing with the Administrations (Category 2
Disbursements”).

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Staternent of Proposals
27 October 2014

13.4

14.

14.1

14.2

UK Hotels {Finance) Plc

The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval of the resclutions outlined at paragraphs 13.1.1
to 13.1.7 from the non-preferential unsecured creditors of UK Hotels (Finance) Plc at the
creditors’ meeting on 14 November 2014 (further details of which can be found at paragraph
11.4).

Other Matters

If any creditor has any information concerning the Group's affairs that they would like to bring to
the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them.

if you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Sebastien
Johnson of this office.

YTV, Y U

Paul Williams
Joint Administrator

Encs.
The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul Williams, Paut Clark

and David Whitehouse, who act as agents for the Group and without personal liability. They are licensed by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.

DUFF & PHELPS




